To,

Asst. General Manager,
Home Loan Sales,

Builder Relation Team,

Local Head Office,

Bandra East, Mumbai-400051

BRIM/RBO ANDHERI/JAN/2024/03

Dear Sir/Madam,

Request for Builder Tie up
M/S.ABROL FOUNDATION
PROJECT: ABROL SIGNATURE
RERA NO.:P51800047207

16 JaN 2024

Date: 12/01/2024

| forward herewith, Builder Tie up {APF) file of M/S.ABROL FOUNDATION for Project “ABROL
SIGNATURE” situated at CTS No.339/D,& 339/E , Near Marina Enclave, Jankalyan Nagar, Malad
west,Mumbai-400095, sourced by me along with ali the necessary documents for processing and

approval.

Request you to kindly proceed further.

Thanking

Manager Builder Relations
SBI RBO ANDHERI
MUMBAI-400069
9004026709




N

o

&;4 Affidavit on letter head (as per dttdkhed format).

| (LIST OF DOCUMENTS (XEROX COPY) REQUIRED FOR ESTABLISIING TIE-UP ARRANGEMENT IN RESPECT OF
| HOUSING PROJECT)
‘ RE( s .

{ Board Resolution Copy/ Authority | letter to stgn n the apphication won leuer head,)

1/

2. Builder Profile, as per the attached format with detail of latest 2 LOr‘ﬂp]v[Ld lCSIdC;ltiﬂ|-'pl’0_iL‘CIS..

3. Details of expected Business with current penetration and expected penetration lov the current project and
past plO|€‘CI§ (on letrer head)

5. Flat Wise AREA & Work Completion Stage certificate: Detail flat-wise statement of carpet and se leable |
area certified by Architect and present construction & work comphetion progress Status letter issued by

architect,;«:rz letier head) B
(6, JKY.€70of Individuals:Self Attested Copy of P & AAD
S
» “Firm.

AR of the Partners/Directors/Proprictor of the

/. Address proof of Business: Electricity Bill, Tel Bill, Rent Agr cement in the name of firm,

8. Name, contact number and PAN card of Marketing Associate who can be individual or non-individual ( lt
any)

9. KYC of Firm: Self Attested Copy of PAN card Partnership/ LLP/ Put Lid/ Lid/ and Partership |
Deed/Memorandum & Article of Association, Cemhcatg of Incor wn Builder License/ Gumasta copy
10. Screen shotof Home page-of builder’s website
11. Copy of External-fating from CRISIL / ICRA etc, (if any)
12. Copy of Membership of Industry body like MCHI, CREDAI ISO certification ( if an\)
\13-€70py of Maha RERA Registration Certificate.
@4) Copy of Indenture of Mortgage, NOC from lender bank/financial institution and date of last dlqburcemcm |
13. A letter from Chartered Accountant certifying stipulated stake of the Builder (minimum 15%) in the Project. L
Te. Det:uql»s”"f Litigation with hard/soft Copies of Plaint/ Written Statement/ Petition/ Replv Orders eic (IT_
\L/‘aﬁY) — — e
17. Property Documents & Approvals (Title deeds with Chain of all documents (2) Relevant 7/12 Lxtract /
_ Property Card, (3) Deed of Conveyance/Developinent Agreement/ Agreement with slum dwellers ajong wnh ‘
¥ Registration Receipt in case of SRA project / Mutation Entries / Revenue Receipt & Index 11, (4) Lease deed
in case of leasehold lands, Gift deed, Settlement deed, Partition deed, Family settlement deed. Testamentary
documgats such as Wills etc., (5) Conveyance deed in favour of society / condominium etc. as applicable.
18 Joraft of.Sale Agreement / Agreement of Sale B o

1%, fy. of Development permission: issued by Appropriate Authority like MCGM/CIDCO/MAHAD. A/SRA

Y

b%%les of all Commencement Certificate . ; |
%of Approved Master Plans @/Coples of approved / sanctioned/ amended plans certified by

rchitect and [IOD, LOI. o _ - ]
22. NL.A. Order (permission): Up-to-date property tax paid receipt, ground rent, and lease premium paid reccipt.
@Egyﬁ/‘jonment Clearance Certificate from appropriate authority copy (if applicable).

AAL& Fire NOC: Fire & Airport Authority of India- NOC (if applicable)
IR of Land / Project prepared by Advocate of Builder.

26. A copy of Insurance of Land and Building of the real estate project and construction of the real estate
project.(if any)

Builder Relation Team, LHO Mumbai Metro



ABROL FOUNDATION

O

Date :- 25/10/2023

The Assistant General Manager (HL SALES)
State Bank of India,
RBO/LHO/Branch,

Dear Sir,

REQUEST FOR TIE-UP ARRANGEMENTS FOR PROJECT: ABROL SIGNATURE

We M/s. ABROL FOUNDATION, a Company, having its registered office at B/101,
Neumec Heights, Sant Chokha Mela Road, Near Sai Baba Temple, Shraddhanand
Cross Road, Vile Parle (E), Mumbai-400057. are willing to enter into a Tie-up
arrangement with your Bank for our Project ABROL SIGNATURE, situated at CTS No.
339/D & 339/E, Near Marina Enclave, Jankalyan Nagar, Malad (W), Mumbai-400085.

2. On approval of the Tie-up, we undertake to execute a Tripartite Agreement with the Bank
and the Borrower on the format approved by the Bank, agreeing to

(a) deliver the Title Deeds in favour of the purchaser of the flat directly to the Bank,

(b) insist on No-objection Certificate (NOC) from the Bank before cancellation of the
Agreement of Sale and refund of payment(s) received, and

(c) to convey Bank's security interest to the existing/proposed Society for noting Bank's
charge in its records.

Yours faithfully,

For ABROL FOUNDATION
M/S Abrol Foundation

Propriefor / Auth, s;

. Signa
Mr. Vivek Abrol 2oy
Proprietor

Office Add : Neumec Heights, Nanda Patkar Road, Shraddanand Cross Road,
Near Sai Baba Temple & Milan Subway, Vileparle (E), Mumbai - 400 057.

Teal. : +91 22 2611 0100/ 01 / 02. « Email : vabrol6@gmail.com « Website : www.abrolbuilders.com



ABROL FOUNDATION

N

Sr. | Parameter Particulars
No. 7 | -
1 Name of the Builder Abrol Foundation
(Company/firm Name) ] o o
2 Registered Address i B-101, Neumec Heights, Sant Chokha Mela
( Road,Near Sai Baba Temple, Shraddhanand
' Cross Road,Vile Parle (E), Mumbai-400057
3 | Address for correspondence 1 B-101, Neumec Heights, Sant Chokha Mela
Road Near Sai Baba Temple, Shraddhanand
Cross Road Vile Parle (E), Mumbai-400057
4 Contact Person
Name, Abeer abrol
Mob.No. 7400400200
L Email id vabrols@gmail.com -~ -
4a Whether Builder/His nomineeis | Yes/No
proposed to be engaged as
Marketing Associate ? f Yes, \
Name of the Marketing
I Associates
5 Website url, if any ]
6 Date of establishment
(MM/DD/YYYY) 1987 _ ]
7 Constitution(Proprietor/Partner Proprieto/
ship, Company)
8 If members of an Industry Body
like Builder’s Association etc.
names of such bodies like | YES
MCHI,CREDAINSO
certification ]
9 Ratings from CRISIL/ICRA etc. /
10 Profile of the partners/directors |
' Sr. Name Age Qualifications Comments on his/her 7
No experience, area of
expertise etc.
1 VIVEK ABROL Real Estate Since Last
25 Years Contribution,
Marketing, Developers of
Residential and
] Commercial Properties

Office Add : Neumec Heights, Nanda Patkar Road, Shraddanand Cross Road,

Near Sai Baba Temple & Milan Subway, Vileparle (E), Mumbai - 400 057.
Teal. : +91 22 2611 0100/ 01/ 02. « Email : vabrol6@gmail.com « Website : www.abrolbuilders.com



ABROL FOUNDATION

11 I Details of latest 2/3 Completed residential projects executed by the same
firm/company/promoters o -
Project Name _ | Avirahi Heights | VASTU PARK WINDSOR
Location Jankalyan
Nagar, Off
Marve Road,
Mumbai- 400
B 095 B
Whether approved by SBI? NO R o
~ If approved by Housing
’ Finance Company like
HDFC/LIC HF etc. and/or
Schedule Commercial Bank,
furnish names of HFCs/Banks L |
Month & Year of DEC-2010
Commencement - of
Construction
Present Status Completedon | Completed on Completed on
(Completed Projects)
(Month& Year) (Month& Year) (Month& Year)
___Phases __ Phases _ Phases
completed. completed. completed.
| | |
Total built up area of 20000
the project, in Sq.Mtr.
) Number of floors
No. of Dwelling Units in
the project
No. of units sold in the 540
project
Hsg.Loan taken
Through SBI (No.of flats) |
Date of Occupancy 15/06/2023
Certificate
Date of conveyance {
Total units Financed by SBI |
12 Details of the Present Project
Project Name Abrol Signature
Location with Survey Nos. S.no. 72(pt) ,C.T.S. No. 339/D & 339/E of village Malvani
at Malad (W), Mumbai -400 095

Office Add : Neumec Heights, Nanda Patkar Road, Shraddanand Cross Road,
Near Sai Baba Temple & Milan Subway, Vileparle (E), Mumbai - 400 057.
Tel. : +91 22 2611 0100/ 01/ 02. - Email : vabrolé@gmail.com « Website : www.abrolbuilders.com



Details of construction

finance / loan, if any,

' availed by the builder

For this project If any construction finance available
then pleases Fill details as mentioned.
(*Mandatory)

- Name Of Bank*

- Loan Account No*

- Loan Amount*

- Last date of Loan disbursement*

(*Kindly enclosed Sanction Letter/ along with
Accountstatementsince First Disbursement of
Loan)

|
|

| AXIS BANK

i LPR06470765038‘I
2,20,00,000/-
10/09/2023

Status of encumbrance
of the project land

If approved by Housing
Finance Company like
HDFC/LIC HF etc,

and/or Scheduled
Commercial Bank,

furnish names of HFCs/Banks

NA

Month & Year of
Commencement of
Construction .

|

01/04/2022

Present Stage of Construction

20" slab

Proposed construction
Plan. (Please furnish
details of No. of

phases, No. of buildings
in each phase, No. of
floors, No. of dwelling
Units in each building.
Planned Schedule of
completion of each
building, phase,

| Project.)

Total built up area of
the project, in Sq. Mt.

( 3067.55

No. of Dwelling Units in
the project

' No. of units sold in the
project

No. of units Funded by SBI in this project and

Office Add : Neumec Heights, Nanda Patkar Road, Shraddanand Cross Road,
Near Sai Baba Temple & Milan Subway, Vileparle (E), Mumbai - 400 057.
Tel - +91 22 2611 0100 / 01/ 02. « Email : vabrolé@gmail.com « Website : www.abrolbuilders.com



E(pecte?d  business from
this project

Details of Development
Agreement and POA if
any

| Status of receipt of
approvals from Local
Bodies/ Urban
Development Authority

13 Project Value

Type of Flat/House No. of | Average price per | Total _
Flats/House flat/house
- - ]
Total Project Value Rs.

14 Whether credit facility enjoyed
With any bank
Then pleases Fill

mentioned. (*Mandatory)
(*Kindly enclosed

details as

Sanction

Letter/ along with

Account

statement since

First

Disbursement of Loan)

Name of Bank*

- Loan Account No*

- Loan Amount*

- Last date of Loan disbursement*

15. Disbursement to be made In
favour of (Only RERA
account)
Account Name:

RERA ACCOUNT

ABROL FOUNDATION ABROL SIGNATURE
PROJECT — COLLECTION ACCOUNT

Account Number : 22305442003
Bank / Branch : STANDARD CHARTERED BANK - SANTACRUZ
WEST
IFSC code SCBL0036048
For ABROL FOUNDATION

M/S. ABROL FOUNDATION
i’/o‘%e ! Auth. Signatory

MR. VIVEK ABROL

PROPRIETOR

Office Add : Neumec Heights, Nanda Patkar Road, Shraddanand Cross Road,

Near Sai Baba Temple & Milan Subway, Vileparle (E), Mumbai - 400 057.
Tel. : +91 22 2611 0100/ 01/ 02. « Email : vabrolé@gmail.com » Website : www.abrolbuilders.com



Maharashtra Real Estate Reqgulatory Authority

REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE OF PROJECT
FORM 'C’
[See rule 6(a))

This registration is granted under seclion 5 of the Acl lo the [ollowing project under project registration number :
P51800047207

Project: ABROL SIGNATURE ., Plot.Bearing / CTS / Survey / Final Plot No.:339/D ,339/E at Borivali, Borivali,
Mumbai Suburban, 400095;

1. Abrol Foundation having its registered office / principal place of business at Tehsil: Andheri, District: Mumbai
Suburban, Pin: 400057.
2. This registration is granted subject to the following conditions, namely:-

o The promoter shall enter into an agreement for sale with the allottees;

o The promoter shall execute and register a conveyance deed in favour of the allottee or the association of the
allottees, as the case may be, of the apariment or the common areas as per Rule 9 of Maharashtra Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) (Registration of Real Estate Projects, Registration of Real Estate Agents, Rates
of Interest and Disclosures on Website) Rules, 2017,

o The promoter shall deposit seventy percent of the amounts realised by the promoter in a separate account to be
maintained in a schedule bank to cover the cosl of constru. ‘ion and the land cosl to be used only for that purpose
as per sub- clause (D) of clause (1) of sub-section (2) of section 4 read with Rule 5;

OR

That entire of the amounts to be realised hereinafter by promoter for the real estate project from the allottees,
from time to time, shall be deposited in a separate account to be maintained in a scheduled bank to cover the
cost of construction and the land cost and shall be used only for that purpose, since the estimated receivable of
the project is less than the estimated cost of completion of the project.

o The Registration shall be valid for a period commencing from 11/10/2022 and ending with 31/10/2025 unless
renewed by the Maharashtra Real Estate Regulatory Authority in accordance with section 5 of the Act read with
rule 6.

o The promoter shall comply with the provisions of the Act and the rules and regulations made there under;
o That the promoter shall take all the pending approvals from the competent authorities

3. If the above mentioned conditions are not fulfilled by the promoter, the Authority may take necessary action against the
promoter including revoking the registration granted herein, as per the Act and the rules and regulations made there

under.
Signature valid
Digitally Signed by
Dr. Vaga remanand Prabhu
(Secrelry, MahaRERA)
Date:11-10-2022 13:56:46
Dated: 11/10/2022 Signature and seal of the Authorized Officer

Place: Mumbai Maharashtra Real Estate Regulatory Authority




ABROL SIGNATURE

Basic pri-c.e / area ‘ FLATNO18& 2
i Carpetarea 663
3 Configuration of apartment 1 BHK
~ Base rate per SO\,FTTOI; éarpet area 19000
h T ‘ Agreement value 12,597,000
Car Parking 600,000 -
T Totalvalue (A) (A) 13,197,000
' " SOCIETY INCIDENTAL & INFRASTRUCTURE CHARGES
At the time of registration - "
Cstempduye% ] 791,820
i' Registr:ation ; 30,000 ¢
!: Proféssidnal charges of regis;l;ation ( Agént_fe-es ) 20,000
CesTesw S 659,850
Total value (B) , (8) 1,501,670
At the tlme of possession .
legal charges 10,000
Society formation éharges » 10,000
Share money 600
| V\)afeF Eonnection & Elec'tric meter ch.arges:- . 1[ 40,000
. MCGM:deveIopmentch.arg/eé_: . [ 29,835
) _: Advance maintenance for 12 Fn:)nths' ) 79,560
Corfus fund - h B 26,570
Other charges 15,000
. Total value {C) ' {C) 211,515
T Thomaasservae | T et oo

UNote -
Cheque to be issued in the favour of ABROL FOUNDATION 5
Tower Car parking available :
%' R ates are subject to change without prior notification '

__Foi ABROL FOUNDATION
JAH M

rroprietor / Auth. Signatory

'
'
1
i it [

Office Add : Neumec Heights, Nanda Patkar Road. Shraddanand Cross Road,
Near Sai Baba Temple & Milan Subway, Vileparle (E). Mumbai - 400 057
Tel :+91 222611 0100/ 01/ 02. - Email . vabrol6@gmail.com - Website www abrolbuilders.com



ABROL SIGNATQ_RE
' Basicvpricé / area
Carpet ares
Configuration of apartmenit

Base rate per SQ FT an cs;rpet area

fpreement value

. Car Pafking

. Totalvalue (A) {A)

SOCIETY INCIDENTAL & INFRASTRUCTURE CHARGES

At the time of reglstratlon

Stamp duty 6%

Registration

Professuonal charges of reglstratlon ( Agent fees }

GST@ %

At the time of possession

Legal c‘haArges
Society formation c”harges o
Share money

Water coh-nection & Electric_rheiér tﬁ'arges -
M CGM development charges

/\dvance mamtenance for 12 months

Corfus fund

Other charges

Total value (C) . .tC)

NQTE -

Cheque to be issued in the favour of ABROL FOUNDATION
Tower Car parking available

Rates are subject to change without prior notification

.. . . . ForABROLFOUNDATION
W2

Proprietor / Auth, Signatory

Total Q-alue (VB) - (8)

TOTAL ASSET VALUE : (A+B+C) '

FLAT NO 2
85
3 BHK

19000

1,5485,000

6,00,000

1,60,85,000

9,65,100 |

30,000
20,000
8,04,250

18,19,350

10,000
10,000

600
40,000
36,675
97,800
32,600

15,000

2,42,675

1,81,47,025

Office Add Neumec Hejghls. Nanda Patkar Road. Shraddanand Cross Road.

Near Sai Baba Temple & Milan Subway, Vileparie (E), Mumbai - 400 057

el - +912226110100/01/02. - Email . vabrol6@gmail.com « Website www.abrolbuilders.com



. At the time of registration

Basic price / area
Carpet area

Configuration of office

Base ra'teip;é-r SQFfon (fé;b;i-a}ea

. Stamp duty 6%

At the time of possession

Registration

‘Pro_fessi'c;na_l“cha-rgés of Eé-g-istra_ti-on ( Agent fees )7

GST @ 5%
- ~ Total value (B)

" Legal charges

.‘ Society formation charges

 MICGM development charges

Share mcne\)

Water connection & Electric meter charges

Advance maintenance for 12 months

Corfus fund

Other charges
Total value (C)

TOTAL ASSET VALUE

Cheque to be issued in the favour of ABROL FOUNDATION

Tower Car parking available

R ates are subject to change without prior notification

ABROL SIGNATURE

Agreement value

" SOCIETY INCIDENTAL & INFRASTRUCTURE CHARGES

QFFICE NO.1

20

office

'v 35,000

(A) - 31,465,000

1,887,900
30,000
10,000

1,573,250

(B) 3,501,150

10,000
10,000

600

40,000

40,455
: 161,820 -
35,960

15,000

@ 313,835

. (A+B+C) | 35,279,985

| f

For ABROL FOUNDATION

M

Proprietor / Auth. Signatory

Office Add " Neumec Heights, Nanda Patkar Road, Shraddanand Cross Road.
Near Sai Baba Temple & Milan Subway, Vileparle (E), Mumbai - 400 057
Tel +912226110100/01/02 - Email vabrol6@gmail com - Website - www.abrolbuilders.com
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ABROLSIGN_ATURE

a -Basic nrice »/Varea FLATNO 1 &2
Carpetarea 659
Configuration of apartment 2 BHK !
Base rate per SQ FT on carpet area 190()-0

Agreement value ‘ 1,25,21,000
. Car Parking 6,00,000 °
' “T"ozélvalue(A) | (A) 1,31,21,000
SOCIETYINCIDENTAL & INFRAS-TRU_C»T—L-JRETCHARGES o
" At thewtlme of reglstranon 7 B
Stamp duty 6% S - 7,87,2%
| Registration 30,000
| Professional charges of'registration { Agent fees ) 20,000
GST @ 5% - 6,56,050
ToiaI—;iaI:ué-(B) - {B) | 14,93,320
At the tirne nf possession B
Legal chargeg o : 10,000
Sdc_iétv formation charges R - 10,000
Share money : 600
| Water connection & Electric meter charges . 40,000
MCGOM development charges ) ‘ ' 29,655
i Advance maintenance for 12 mnnths 79,080
" Corfus fund 26,360
Other charges ‘ 15,000
Total value (C) () 2,10,695
- TOTAL ASSET VALUE B0 1,4825,005

NOTE -
Cheque to be issued in the favour of ABROL FOUNDATION

- Tower Car parking available

R ates are subject to change W|th0ut prior notification

For A BROL FOUNDATJON }

vy

Proprietor / Auth, S!gnalory

Office Add : Neumec Heighls. Nanda Patkar Road, Shraddanand Cross Road,
Near Sai Baba Temple & Milan Subway, Vileparle (E), Mumbai - 400 057
Tel. +912226110100/01/02. « Email vabrolb@gmail.com * Website www.abrolbuilders.com



AT ) g
5

s
o
h,j__?p;i\d“' 3 o

ABROL SIGNATURE

Basic price / area
Carpetarea
Confipuration of apartment
Base rate per SQ.IT on barpet area
Agreement value
Car Parking

Total value (A)

At the time of registration
S_tanwp duty 6%
Registration
: Professional charges of registration { Agent fees )
L GST@ 5% -
Total valu“e (B)
At the t:me of posseSSIOn -

Legal charges

Society formatinn charges

Share money

V\/ater connection & Electric meter charges
‘ MCGM development charges !

) Advance mamtenance for 12 monlhs ‘

Corfus fund
Other charges

Total value (C)

TOTAL ASSET VALUE
NOTE ~ ' z
Cheque to be issued in the favour of ABROL FOUNDATION
Tower Car parking available
Rates are subject to change without prior notification

.. For ABROL FOYNDATION
S

Proprietor / Auth, Signat- -

 (A+B+C)

(A)

~ SOCIETY INCIDENTAL & INFRASTRUCTURE CHARGES

(8) |

(€

FLAT NO 3
445

1 BHK

19000
84,74,000
6,00,000
90,74,000

5,44,440
30,000
20,000

4,53,700

10,48,140

10,000
10,000

600
40,000
20,070
53,520

17,810

15,000 |

1,67,030

1,02,89,170 i

Office Add : Neumec Heighls, Nanda Patkar Road. Shraddanand Cross Road.
Near Sai Baba Temple & Milan Subway, Vileparle (E), Mumbai - 400 057

Tel. +912226110100/01/02. « Email : vabrolo@gmail.com - Website - www.abrolbuilders.com

'
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oaeT BT gy ARE TR
INCOMETAXDEPARTMENT 22  GOVT.OFIND
VIVEK OMPRAKASH ABROL e

OMPRAKASH DESRAJ ABROL
15(0741969 -

Signature 152 S

e AU



To

fdep afiaerel HmE

Vivek Omprakash Abrof

$/0: Omprakash Abrol

201, 2rd Floor, Surifle CHS, Plct M
NPD Sdieme, N.S. Road No. 8
Vileparle(West)

Mumbai Maharashtra - 400056
7400400100

o

, 3T 3TYR W / Your Aadhaar No.

8579 8971 2951

VID : 9173 2414 9836 0281

HIBT 31eT, A ™

L AR T

e afremte Faa

Vivek Omprakash Abrd
<= ORE/DOB: 15/07/1969
qwa/ MALE

Issue DAtSTDAI1212012

q 8579 8971 2951

VID : 9173 2414 9836 0281

< SlTewten YRiE) 317 A i =1
@ PREE Or BTE aftheTEa Al mﬁﬂl’s?urrmfﬁwm
gy e g &2
? T i okt g @t s us g arz,

Uth e

INFORMAT!ION

& Aaanaa: is a proot of identity, not of citizenship.

: o"ﬁ Verity identity using Secure QR Code/ Offline XML/ Online
N Authentication.

B This is electronically generated letter.

SR SOIRIE Y A

w AR AYedTey fafee st ot @l B
YAHAA 90arg 92d 530

B 3OCH AiEge FaR 001 5% SMTE] 30s0<Hd
A ol

B T W PR S
Eles|

|- R

¢ ¥T - mAadhaar Aop

w  Aadhaar is valid throughout the country.

& Aadhaar helps you avail various Government
and non-Government services easily.

e Keep your mobile number & email 1D updated

in Aadhaar.
= Carry Aadhaar in your smart phone — use
mAadhaar App.
D D -
S AR AT Hew wiirwTo =\
&5 Unique: Identification Authority of India ;@A;,

4 aﬁmo{n\a 301, 331 &7, WA

ﬁ%ﬁ{é} D488 = vrE A
dmnz 40005

sAddress:

25/0: Omprakash Abrd, 301, 3rd Floar,
nSunvnIe CHS, Plot No. 80 NPDScheme N.S.
_QRoadNo.S Vile rIegWest) Mumbai,
gMaharasrira 40005

8579 8971 2951
VID : 9173 2414 9836 0281

Tr=Y 3T, =12V 30L&

2o 1947 | hele®@uidni.gov.in |  H www.uidal.gov.in
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Government of India
Form GST REG-06
{See Rule 1001}]

Registration Certihicate
Registration Number : 27AABPA23 I3RS

:chal Name

| VIVEK OMPRAKASH ABROL
| 2 —’?rndc Name, if any IKRISHNA DEVELOPER! ABROL FOUNDATION |
| 3. Constitution of Business LI’ropncmrship
| 4. Address of Principal Place of ST FLOOR. PLOT NO 391/391A. B 101 NEUMIC HEIGHTS.
i |Business ISHRADRDHANAND CROSS ROAD, VILEPARLF WEST '
‘ INumbai Soburban. Maharashira, 400057
_— - - -
IF 5 Date of Liability |01/07/2017
(SIS | ==, A S
6. [Period of Validity (From 101/07/2017 | To NA

-

IType of Registration
i |
| | 5
I_ _}_ e o J_ A— — ==

8. JPnrliculars of Approving Authority

= SRS
%

Signature

,chnlm'

Signature Not \1?_011 d
Dugitally signed b&ﬁs GOODS
AND SERVICES¥AX NETWORK 1
Dale: 2018.07.29-81:30:40 IST

|

|

e

I R

| Designation
e, n S N
[Jurisdictional Office

— —

9. Datc of issue of Certificate .\29/07/201 8
d S| N —

1Nole: The registration certificate is required o be prominently displayed at all places of business in the State.

This is a system generated digitally signed Registration Certificate issued based on the deemed approval of application on 01/07/2017 .



Annexure A

GSTIN 2IAABPA2IIIBI/S
[Legal Name VIVEK OMPRAKASITABROL
TFrade Name. 1 any KRISHNA DEVELOPER ABROL FOUNDATION

Details of Additionad Places of Business

otal Number of Addisonal Pluces of Business in the Stae 0



\nnevine B

Al aud

GSTIN 2TAABPA23IISBIZS
Legat Name VIVEK OMPRAKASIT ABROL.
Trade Name, if any KRISHNA DEVELOPLRs ABROU FOUNDATION

Details of Proprictor

H Name Vivek Omprakash Abrol

Designation/Status Proprictorship

‘ ’L“‘h Resident of State Maharashtra




Our small hands to

make you LARGE
> N
UDYAM-NMH-T8-0159895
ABROL FOUNDATION
MICRO { Based on FY 2020-21)
) MANUFACTURING
SOCIAL CATEGORY OF .
JENERAL
ENTREPRENEUR GENERA
S.No, Name of Unir(s) 1
NAME OF UNIT(S) } Abrol Feundating
2 Krishna Developers |
Flat/Donr/Block No. B 1M Name nf Premises/ Buitdmy NEUMFEC HEIGHT
Viljage/Town VILE PARLE EAST Rlack VILE PARLE FAST
OFFIC .. ADDRESS OF ENTERPRISE | Road/Street/Lanc SHURADDANAND CROSS ROAD iy MUMBAI
State MAHARASHTRA Distriet MUMBAT SUBURBAN . Pin 400057
NMohte T400400100 Email, vahroléa gmuil.com
DATE OF INCORPORATION/ 0140412001
REGISTRATION OF ENTERPRISE
DATE OF COMMENCEMENT OF N10472001
PRODUCTION/BUSINESS
SNo NIC 2 Dighe NIC 4 Dgit NC & Digin - Achviry |
NATIONAL INDUSTRY |
CLASSIFICATION CODE(S) 1 41 - Construction of 4100 - Construction of 41001 - Construcnon of buildings carried nut on swn-account Manufucturing |
building buildiags basis or an » fve or contract basis ]
DATE OF UDYAM REGISTRATION 22/06/2022

" In casc of graduation (upward/reverse) of status of an caterprise, the heucfit of the Goyvernment Schemes will he availed ax per the provisions of Notification No. 5.0 2119(F) dated
26.06.2024 Issued hy the M/o MSMF,
Disclaimer Thas 1s computer generated siatemient no signature required  Prnted troin ags vz cay o & Dae ot prinning - 22/00,2022

For any assistance, you may contact:

1. District Industries Centre:  MUMBAISUBURBAN ¢ MAHARASHTRA )

2. MSME-DI: MUMBATL{ MAHARASHTRA ) CHKM l"h‘ ?
Il
with the
Ministry of
Visit : J

MSME




. " FORECLOSURE LETTER
U .7 . DA TSR

i MR VIVEK OMPRAKASH ABROL

! . e - . ~T Agreermmt No Date

| 0T 2 FLOOR ¢ N\ £ CHS PLOT ;

I (\lﬁ .rl\r\N? v%Or\T j/“<»-D§_:' ‘L‘C‘)Q SUI\? .'/\“E\i_o S LPR()GW/(WGSO&’” 27 Oar 22
| NGO 80 JvPD SCHEME &S ROAD g8

JILEPARLE WEST MUNBAI 400056 b —r—_——v 41
FAAHARASHTRA | customer 1D |

| 343983415 1
Wiobile No = 7400400100 '

Bear MR VVEK OMPRAKASH ABROL

Further 1o your request to foreciose you Axis Bank ASSET POWER BRE account, please find below details of
the outstanding amcunt payable in order (0 complete the foreclosure

Particulars

Amount in Rs
Pracipal OfS W28 3T

Pending Insialiments

interest of ihe Monii ! Rs ©6.898 00 |

| Penal interest S ) Rs OA -
Chg Beunce Overdue Chrgs: Rs 000 |
Other Chrgs Overdue Rs 000
Foreclosure Charges @ 0 % on Outstanding Principal Rs G 00
GST on Foreciazure Charges(18%). Rs G.00 ,

“Refungs. IR Rs 000

Total Ameount Pavable Rs 2.12,18.295 (¢

important Notes:

) Trus statement of dues assumes that your fast EMI has cleared.

1 Please make your balance cheaueldrafl in favour of AXIS BANK LTD Loan Account No LPR0O64717650381
3) Fulf and final setiiement of the toan will be subject to realization of the cheque/draft and payment of a!l
charges that have accrued on ithe daie of the prepayment.

4) Kindly remit the exact amount as per the dale of Ihe foseclosure leller Excess payments would not be
accepted.

5) For HULAP onginal property documents collection :- All property owners/POA hoiders to be present with ali
onginal ID cum proof.

6} The date of foreclosure considered 'n the above calculation s 27-Oct-2023 After this date, additional interest
will be charged at Rs 5700 per day

7) As the upcoming EMI due date cn this loanis 10/11/2023 it is likely to be presented to your bankers on this
date. We advise that you instruct your bankers 1o mark a slop-payment on the upcoming post-dated cheque/
debit-ECS o avoid any excess payment. [n case the EMI gets paid upon presentalion, the excess amount will

be refunded through a pay order or direct credit {through NEFT) lo your repayment account within 15 days of
realisation of your excess EM{ payment.

1
2

3) Al the ime of maxing your final payment please submit the following.
--A copy of this lelter with your signature

--Certified Copies of the Invoice and RC Book 1if not already sunbmitted earlier (applicable to Vehicle
Loans only)
9) Within 30 days of prepayment of your ioan. the following documents would be dispalched to your address
mentioned above.
-- No Dues certificate



IR
B AR
& A
--For vehicle Loans No Opjection CerificaterForin 35

1C) In case you wish to have your un-encashed Post Daled 7 Security Cheques reluined 1o you, please raise a

request winin 42 days from the gate of foreciosure al tne Axis Barnk Lean Cente. 1n case no request received
within the stipulated time frame ine same w

e e

neeited and desiroyea.

For any quenes piease reach us at einer ¢l e [Giowimng

Callus or 1860 419 5555/ 1860 500 5555 (*Charges
apphcabie as pef serace provicer) £ 1800 103 5577 (Tal
free)

Contact us online zt 2X1Sb2 X Conmisuppor
Loarn Centres

www Axisbank com>Loans>List of L oan Centres



Re: PROJECT TIE-UP FOR PROJECT "ABROL SIGNATURE"

ABROL GROUP <vabrol6@gmail.com>
Fhu 1/11/2024 6.23 PV

To'Monit Upadhyay <mohit.upadhyay@sbi co.n>
Ccalamshaikn697@gmail.com <alamshaikh697 @gmail.com>

i 14 attachments (16 MB)

Wivany aadnar pdt GST Cerubicate Vivek Abiol pdt vivek sir pan card pdl RPM MACH] 513000 _RMSUB 1217
1 et of bhk (663).pdf cost sheet office (756; 1 1) paf ¢ i I
1460 10 pdf; Lost sheet othice (899) /1) pdf Axis Bank Foreclose Lette pddl anport noc pdf fue NOC Certibiiatepd

Warning: This email 1s not oniginated from SBI Do not click on attachment or hnks/URL unles,

PFA
Floor plan also attached.

Details of expected Business to SBI in this project: i
Total No. of Flats/office/shop 68 1

Total No. of Flats/office/shop Sold
Total No. of Registrations

Total No. of Home Loans by SBI

Total No. of Home Loans by Other Bank

Remaining Units where bookings are done & loan
is required : 2

N O | W

On Wed, Jan 10, 2024 at 5:33 PM Mohit Upadhyay <mohit.upadhyay@sbi.co.in> wrote:
Dear Sir,

With reference to captioned subject, we required following documents for further processing

. Pan Copy ,GST Certificate, Certificate of Registration of Firm {Abrol Foundation)

. Copy of Membership of Industry Body-like MCHI,CREDAI,NARDECO (If Any)

. Flat Configuration wise Cost Sheets, required for Valuation

. Letter from CA for certifying stipulated stake of the Builder (Minimum 15% ) in the Project

. Copy of Indenture of Mortgage , Loan Sanction letter & Date of Last Disbursement from AXIS
Bank

6. NOC from Airport Authority of India & Fire NOC

U w N =

Details of expected Business to SBI in this project:

Total No. of Flats

Total No. of Flats Sold

Total No. of Registrations

Total No. of Home Loans by SBI

@tal No. of Home Loans by Other Bank




Remaming Units where bookings are done & loan

Is required - J

is:Mohit Upadhyay
Wianager Builder Relations
SE1 RBO ANDHERI
Viumbai 400069

2004026709

HTMLS tcon
YONO: You Only Need One

The information in this mail is confidential and is intended solely for addressee. Access 1o this
mail by anyone else 1s unauthorized. Copying or further distribution beyond the original recipient
may be unlawful. Any opinion expressed in this mail is that of sender and does not necessarily
reflect that of State Bank group.

Regards,

ABROL GROUP

B wing / 101 Neumec height, Sant Chokha Mela Road,
Near Sai Baba Temple,

Shraddanand Cross Road,

Vileparle East, Mumbali,

Maharashtra 400057.

Tel No.:- 6230203020/26110100/101/102

LEmail ID:- vabrol6@gmail.com




CREDAI- EEIE

e

Maker Bhavan — 11, 4" Floor, 18, V. Thackersey Marg, New Marine Lines. Mumbai - 400 020.
Tel: 42121421, Fax : 42121411/ 407  Email : sccretariat@mchinet « Website : www.mchinct

We are pleased to inform you that your RERA Project Membership has been approved with
SRO - CREDAI-MCHLI. This membership is entitled and restricted only to RERA related services. *

Company Name : Abrol Foundation

Project Name : Abrol Signature

Representative : Mr. Vivek Abrol

Under Membership Category K RERA Project Membershlp
Date of Issuance of Membership E 6"’ June, 2022
Membership Number ; RPM/VICHI/SI8000/MSUB/13] 1
/@C_,,Z,wi
/ g _
Chairman SRO - CREDAI-MCHI Head Secretariat, CREDAI-MCHI

This RERA Project Membershuy shall novbe part of CREDAI-MCLLs Lije, Patron, Corporate, Enterprise: Orduary Pronary and  issociare Membership

RPM fee will be valid until the project completion date as indicated vn MahaRERA Portal/ SRO Application Form. In case of extension of the project.
RPM fee needs to be renewed.




i i A P
oAl ! - ;

i
;
L.
2l
P
s
rm
Z
e
riy
T
e
N

&
¥

AMIE INDIA CIVIL)

FORM-2 [uee Regulaton 2]
ENGINGER'S CERVITICATE
(To be wwbminted ar 1the nme of Registranan of Ongang Praject and e withdrawal af Rigany fram Deslgnzied Account- Project wise.
Ref. No.x- JSK-556/30-5EP-2023 Date: 12/16G/75%.0
Tg,
Vi/S ABROL FOUNDATION
Krishna Vastu-1, Ramachandran Lane extension Road,
Near movie Time Theatre, off Link Road,
Matad (W).Mumbai

Subject: :Certificate ot Percentage of Cornpletion of Construction Work of "ABROL SIGNATURE" Progased
residential with shop line building (Gr.+22th upper floor) on plot bearing C.T.S.No. 339/D & 339-€ of village

Malvani at Malad (west), Mumbai.[Maha RERA Registration Number P51800047207) Being develuped &
Owned by M/S.ARROL FOUNDATION.

Str, :
1 1.1, Shri Mr. Mukesh Kumar have undertaken assignment of certifying Estimated Cost of Proposed
i esidential with shp line building (Gr.4+22th upper floor) on plot bearing C.7.5.No. 336/0 & 339-€ of
village Malvani at Malad (west), Miumbal.[Maha RERA Registration Number #51800047207]] Beiag
developed & Owned by M/S.ABROL FOUNDATION.
Following technical professionals are appointed by Owner /Promoter: -
A) SHRIL ABHIHT JLUDANI AS LICENSED SURVEYOR.

)
) M/SJAY SHREE KRISHNA CONSULTING ENGG.AS STRUCTURAL CONSULTANT.,
¢} MR MUKESH KUMAR AS QUANTITY SURVEYOR.
) M/SNIRMANTU CONSULTANT AS MEP CONSULTANT.
) MR.RAVISHARMA AS SITE SUPERVISOR.
Certificate, of the Civil, MEP and Allied works, of the Buildings of the project. Qur estimateao cost
calculations are based on the Drawings/plans made available to us for the project under reference
by the Developer/ Consuitants. The Schedule of items and quantity for the entire worlc as calcuiated
by Mr. Mukesh Kumar Quantity Surveyor* and the assumption of the cost of material, labour and
other inputs made by developer, and the site inspection carried out by us.
3 We estimate Total Estimated Cost of completion of the building(s) of the aforesaid
project under reference as 252,118,600 /- (Table A+ B). The estimated
Total Cost of project is with reference to the Civil, MEP and Allied works required to be completad for the
purpose of obtaining occupation certificate / completion certificate for the buildings from the MCGM
TOWN PLANING being the Planning Authority under whose jurisdiction the aforesaid project is being
implemented.
4  The Estimated Cost Incurred till date is calculated at % 146,266,606 /- {Table A+B). The
Estimated Cost Incurred is calculated on the base of amount of Total Estimated Cost.
5 The Balance cost of Completion of the Civil, MEP and Allied works of the Building(s) of the subject
project to obtain Occupation Certificate / Completion Certificate from Mr. Mukesh Kumar is
estimated at 105,851,994 /(Table A + B).

6 | certify that the Cost of the Civil, MEP and allied work for the aforesaid Project as Completed on the
date of this certificate is as given in Table A and B below:-

£5701 Shiv Surbhi CHS LTD, ThaldirWillage, Kandivali East, WMun
Email ld- mukeshkum rasingh®@gmail.com




= INDIA CIVIL)

8

Table A ‘
BUILDING NO.11{Gr. +22nd Upper floor),

-<nNa Uppet 1OV,
S BUILDING WU 1 AT 7
5 i pParticulars /j
BT ‘

e :

1 toual Cstimated cost of the wing as on 22-11- 2022 date of Registration 1s

2 {COJL incurred as on 30-09-2023 (based on the tstimated cost)

[
];r 3 |Waork done in Percentage (as Percentage of the estimated cost)
{ 4 |Balance Cost to be incurred {Based on Estimated Cost)
\ 5 |Cost Incurred on Additional /Extra items as on 30-03-2023 notincluded in the
Estimated Cost {Annexure A) L
Tabie B
BUILDING NO.1 {Gr. +22nd Upper floor), N
S1.No. Particulars Amounts 1
1 (Total Tstimated cost of the Internal and External Development Works including J
. e , . L X57,987,278.0
amenities and Facilities in the layout as on 22-11-2022date of Registration is
2 |Costincurred ason 30-09-2023 (based on the Estimated cost). [ X24,934,529.5
3 |Wark donc in Percentage (as Percentlage of the estimated cost). J 43.00%
( 4 |Balance Cost to be tncurred (Based on Estimated Cost). X 33,052,748.5.

5 JCost Incurred on Additiona!l /Extra ltems as on 30-09-2023 not included in the l

NFLL
Estimated Cost {Annexure A}
'AH ﬁf{/
%

YORS FANTHFULLY

tocal Authority LICense NG, .....covviincnne, {If applicable} s { STRAa0; | 12 i

Agreedror ABROLPOUNDATION \ N/ " MUKESH KUMAR
R

Sigrnature of Promater. \ - / (REQ/STR/ .M/TU3)

Narme :- \/\/A/ A/\/ S

Date -proprietor / Auth. Signatory

NOYE.-

1) The scope of work is to complete Registered Real Estate Project as per drawings approved from time to time and as per
specifications mentioned in agreement sale.

2y (") Quantity survey can done by ofticer of Engineer ar can be dane by an independent Quantity Surveyer, whose certiticate of
quartity calculated can be relied upen by the Engineer. In case of Independent quantity surveyor being, appointed by
Developer, the name has to be mentioned at the place marked (%) and in case quantity are being calculated by Gffice af

Engineer, the name of the person in the office ot Engineer, who is responsible for the quantity calculated should be
mentioned at the place marked (*).

3)  (**) Balance Cost to be incurred (4) may vary from Difference between Total Estimated Cost (1} and Actual Cost incurred (2}

due to deviation in quantity required / escalation of cost etc. As this is an estimated cost, any deviation in quantity required
for development of the Real Estate Project will result in amendment of the cost incurred / to be incurred.
4) Al components of work with specification are indicative and not exhaustive.

5) Please specity it there are any deviations / gqualifications. Example: Any deviations in input material used from specitications in
agreement of sale,

6) List of Extra/Additiona! ttems executed Cost (Which were not part of the original Estimate of Total Cost.
Table C
List of Extra/Additional Items executed Cost (Which were not part of the original Estimate of Total Cost.)
Sr.N List of Extra/Additional ltems Amounts. ‘l
ENm NiLL

A7701 Shiv Surbhi CHS LTD, Thaklir¥iliage, Kandivali East, Mumbai 400

otz of 2
Email Id- mukeshkum rasingh@gmail.com



DISCLOSURE OF SOLD / BOCKED INVENTORY
{As per Circular n.29 dated 09-04-2021 & Corrigendum date 25-06-20213
NAME OF PROJECT -ABROL SIGNATURE
MAHARERA PROJECT REGISTRATION NUNMIBER ~P51800047207

INFORMATION OF SOLD / BOOKED INVENTORY {BUILDING \WISE)}

INFORMATION AS ON DATE - 30/06/2023 ,,.;«"/
BUILSING NANMIE / NO -
|' SR. | FLOCR/ [NUMBER OF | CARPET AREA IN SOLD/BOOKED/ | REGISTRATION DATE
| NO WING | FLATS/SHOPS/R | SQ.MTS RESERVED/REHAB/ | OF SUB-REGISTRAR
ow- | MORTGAGED/NOT
| HOUSE/PLOTS | | FOR SALE/UNSOLD ,
I ETC '_ _ ; |
F | GROUND 1370 S0 [ 07 une 2023
| FLOOR SHOP NO 1 ’ i
I ! ] | o
"2 | GrOUND | 2643 UNSOLD ‘ NA
' FLOOR SHOP NO 2 ‘
"3 | GROUND laga | sotp [ 25 Septerber 2023
' FLOOR SHOP NO 3 - j
l_ | | o
| GROUND | 14.06 | UNSOLD T NA
| FLOOR SHOP NO 4 é | | .
5 | GROUND [ 984 SOLD 07 July 2023
| FLOOR SHOP NO 5 \
6 |erounp | T T i12es Tunsowd 0 ITwna .
FLOOR | SHOP NO 6
7 GROUND SHOP NO 7 14.06 L unsoLe NA
FLOOR | N
8 GROUND SHOP NO 8 15.71 SOLD 103 July 2023 '
FLOOR ) - | ~
9 1STFLOOR | OFFICE 83.54 UNSOLD RV
HALL '\
10 [ 1ST FLOOR OFFICE 70.24 UNSOLD ' NA
| HALL
11 \ IND FLOOR | 2 BHK 61.53 UNSOLD NA

Office Add Néﬁmec Helg;ﬁts. Nandzra'Patkar Road. Shraddanand Cross Road
Near Sai Baba Temple & Milan Subway, Vileparle (E}, Mumbai - 400 057
Tei. - 491 22 2611 0100/ 01/ 02. - Email vabrolo@gmail.com - Website : www.abrolbuilders.com



=)

i
e O el
12 | 28D FLOCR ‘ 2BHK 61.53 | UNSOLD - Ina
3 | 3RDFLO0R | 288K R TV TR o
14 | 3RDFLOOR 2 BHK T 6153 Cjunsotd |ha -
15 | 4THFLOOR | 2BHK | e6115 " UNSOLD - | NA '
I |- | | a |
|16 | aTHFLOOR | 2BHK | 61.15 | UNSOLD NA
17 sthFlooR | 2eAk  e1is | UNSOLD Na
| 58'j STHFLOOR | 28K Tlells | UNsOWD NA |
Tw ] STH FLOOR 1 BHK L4137 UNSOLD T NA - |
20 _;?TH—FER_' | 28HK | 61.15 UNSOLD | NA :
| i [ | |
21 | 6THFLOOR | 2BHK | 61.15 ‘l UNSOLD NA I
53 TeTHFlooR | 18AK 74137 | UNSOLD | NA |
|_23 | 7THFLOOR | 2 BHK [611s UNSOLD e ' l‘
!'27‘_ | 7THFLOOR | 2 BHK | 61.15 UNSOLD NA i
:25 | 7THFLOOR | 1 BHK ‘ 4137 | UNSOLD NA 1
. . !
26 E'sTﬁﬁdh"_!’?Eﬁ< o '!;_75.?— __'IFUNSOLD | NA |
;'_27_’ | 8THFLOOR | 18HK i 41.13 ) | UNSOLD [ NA o ﬂl
i 28 [ 9THFLOOR | 2BHK 6115 l UNSOLD NA o
29 : 9TH FLOOR | 2 BFIK B UNSOLD NA »
i 30 9THFLOOR | 1BHK | 4137 UNSOLD NA
:@1 10T FLOOR | 2 8HK 61.15 UNSOLD NA N
‘|ﬁ32 10TH FLOOR | 2 BHK 6115 UNSOLD NA R o
| 33 10TH FLOOR | 1 BHK 41.37 UNSOLD NA
34 11TH FLOOR | 2 BHK 61.15 I UNSOLD NA *
{35 ~ T11tHrFlo0R | 28HK 61.15 | UNSOLD NA |
_

Office Add - Neumec Heights. Nanda Patkar Road, Shraddanand Cross Read.
Near Sai Baba Temple & iMilan Subway, Vileparle (E), Mumbai - 400 057.
Tel  +91 2226110100/ 01 /02, » Email  vabrols@gmail.com « Website . www.abrolbuilders.com



36 11TH FLOGR | 1 BH 1137 INSOLD NA

37 | 12THFLOOR | 2 8HK 6115 aNsole Al o
/38 [ 127HFAOOR | 2eHs 6115 | UNSOLD NA
30 T riooR | Tenk “ax37  lunsow N
L ] B SE |
40 13THFLOOR | 2 BHK 61.15 " UNSCLD NA
b
741 | 13THFLOOR | 2BHK 6115 [ UNSOLD IRV - )
42 13THELOOR | 1BHK 2137 UNSCLD ) NA o

’ !
a3 | 1aTHFLOOR | 2 BHK o115 “UNSOLD 1 NA ]
j 7 [ TaTRGoR [ Zenk | 61.15 © lunsod NA
"a5 | 14THFLOOR [ 18HK | 4137 ‘ UNSOLD  NA
(I S S L ‘ . )
| 46 ISTHFLOOR | 38HK | 68.04 SOLD | 03JULY 2023
a7 [TSTFOOR | 18AK 4113 I UNSOLD LT
|48 16THFLOOR | 2 BHK i 61.15 o L UNSOLD N
i_E | 16THFLOOR | 2 BHK | 61.15 |I UNSOLD I NA |
60 | 16THFLOOR | 18HK l 4137 T UNsoLD A -
| | .
B TI7THFLOOR | 2BAK 115 UNSOLD TNA 1
i 52 | 17TH FLOOR i 2 BHK 61.15 TUN_SOLD 1 NA
) TP 53 17TH FLOOR | 1 BHK IL~4.1.37 UNSOLD , NA
'l 54 18TH FLOOR | 2 BHK | 61.15 | UNSOLD A ==

|_5“5’ 18THFLOOR | 2 BHK | 61.15 1 UNSOLD ) T |
b — | | f i _
{ 56 18TH FLOOR l 1 BHK 41.37 UNSOLD NA |
57 19TH FLOOR ‘ 2 BHK 61.15 TUNSOLD NA

58 19TH FLOOR \ 2 BHK 61.15 UNSOLD %vam l}
| 59 19TH FLOOR ' 1 8HK 1 41.37 UNSOLD ' NA
[ | i I L J

Office Add wNeumec Heighls. Nanda Patkar Road. Shraddanand Cross Road,

Near Sai Baba Tempie & Milan Subway, Vileparle (E). Mumbar - 400 057
Tel  +91 22 2611 0100 / 01/ 02. - Email - vabrol6@gmail.com » Website www.abrolbuilders com



60 | 20THFLOOR | 2EHK 6115
"1 |0mHfioor | 2eHK 6115
[62 | 20THFLCOR | 1 BHK 4137
63 | 21STTLOOR 2 8HK 61.15
| |
64 | ZISTFLOOR | 2 BHK ’ | 6115
i |
65 | 21STFLOOR | 1BHK "a137
| |
| 66 22ND FLOOR | 2 BHK [ 61.15
67 | 22NDFLOOR | 2 BHK L6115
: R |-
| 68 | 22ND FLOOR ' 1 BHK | a1.37

]

Nate - The information shall be tallied and confirmed with the
informavon submitied i Annexure ‘A" of Form 3 1ssued by Charterad

Accountant

sd/-
NamedPRBROL FOUNDATION
FOR M/S ABROL FOUNDATION
Ry
Y Bropfidior £ Auth. Signatory
WIR. VIVEK ABROL
PROPRIETOR

TUNTOLD BEERET
UNSOLD ~ [HNaA
| s
— Tuwsoe WA
‘_u_r\fs_om NA
~ UNSOLD TS
S | S
| UNSOLD A
Tunsolb | NA
T unsowd NA
[ unsow 1 NA

Office Add Neumec Heights. Nanda Patkar Road, Shraddanand Cross REJad,
Near Sal Baba Temple & Milan Subway. Vileparle (E), Mumbai - 400 057.

Tel +91 22 2611 0100/ 01 /02, « Email - vabrols@gmail.com - Website . www.abrolbullders.com



IR I RS
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY

JUTIO WS B ad222) e

O
Mf‘s%\i\

- SR IV R ABROT O] M~ ABRO .
qifre &7 979 U4 Udy ’ M A AP HATE

FOUNDATION RS
B 1OL NLUNEC HEIGHT SANT
- CHORBIA MELA ROAD. NFAR SA
OWNERS Name & :
Ndddrens e BABA TEMPLLLSHRADDAND CROSS JUAL Valid Upro, 17072050
e ROAD, VI EPARLT EAST MUNIBAS
400037

SdlE B AR F ST uE uF AR,

No Objection Certificate for Helght Clearance

1) g SATI UHIv O3 IR famue wiftesor (difaun gR1 ved e1fid! & sen ot qRikd ud
WWW%@WW(WWW &1 sftgEA o vl aR 751 (&) fee
AR, 2015, T AR 770(3) T 17 Bdar 2000 g w2, & wraun=) & siafa e g

I Vhis NOC 15 issued by Adrports Authoriy of India (AA D in pursuance of responsibiline conterred by and
as per the pravisions ot Gove al India (Mimsiry of Civil Wiationy order GSR731 (F) dated 3th Sep 20103
amended by GSR770(1) dated 17th Dee 2020 for safe and Regular Adreralt Operations.

2) §9 Fraierd @ Frafeied faau & srarR vedifda e & R R ST st 7€ 2

This office has no objection to the construction ot the proposcd struciure as per the Tollowing details

SATURY UHIOT HEE  NOC 1D [n LU WIS T BAO42222 067500

‘maﬂ 9 \pplicant Name* ) j| Jemant \1ALHIJIH

| CTS No. 33000 3308 OF VIEE VGL MATY AN

| ABROLU SIGNATURE. JANK VLY AN NAGAR

| INEAR MARINA ENCLAVIEL MALAD

|{ 16 @THAT 7 Site Address® WEST ABROL SIGNATURE SANKALYAN

i NAGAR NEAR MARINA FNCE N ombai

3 suburban. Maharashira

[ 1012 03.91N 72 48 9,641, 19 12 05 33N 72 4%
waé? ﬁéQlla’—J Site Coordinates* SO92E 1O 1203 78N 7240 0006119 12 03 29N

72490026119 1204 70N 72 49 01,23

L y e -
ey Y SaTs TUHTHTE HTR | (190 §Hg ad
T SW). (S 3MTdEd GRI IR ST -,
Site Elevation in mtrs AMSLL as submitted by |
Applicant*

(S Sian ot TeHTETE MeR A (N
FE&’WQW)/ Permissible Top Vlevation in 203278
mtrs Above Mean Sea LC\-c|_b(~_/\klf_\'1_Sl._) ‘ ~

N9 2
; L
s o - [N S— s i E g AL o B
BEIE I PSR R R 12 PR B A O RS B ER LI R A T e L DA ]T- Eqom
JaiE . 00090 ST i T
Regicnat headouanar Western Reqior Foca Canms v Arpna Liany Gene sl J 1 andk
G 9

Mumpa- 400793 T~ e GieEd w'/lC'i:(‘}iiif



Tvdla [T grfsreem
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

JURIO W ST B Od2222 66784949
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BRIHANMUMBAI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
MUMBAI FIRE BRIGADE

Sub.: Revised Fire safety requirements for the proposed construction of
High-rise commercial cum residential buiiding on plot bearing CTS
N0.339/D .339/E of Village Malvani at Maiad West Mumbai-430095.

Ref: 1. Online submission from Mr. Abhijit Arun Mehta, L.S.
2. Online File No. CHE/WSII/0372/P/337{NEW)/CFO/1/Amend

MR. ABHIJIT ARUN MEHTA, L.S.

In this case please refer to NOC issued by this office vide no. FB/HR/RIV/
209 dated 15/09/2014 for the construction of High rise residential building having
ground floor on stilts + 1% to 3™ floor podium + 4" to 20" upper floors (20" floor part)
with a total height of 69.95 mirs measured from general level to terrace level
(Treated as cancelled)

Further, revised NOC was issued by this office vide no. CHE/MWSIN/0372/P/
337(NEW)/CFO/1/Amend dated 03/08/2021 for the proposed construction of a High
Rise Commercial cum Residential building having part basement + ground floor part
for shops + 1% floor for offices + 2™ to 18" upper residential floors with a total height
of 63.40 mirs. measured from general ground level to lerrace level along with two
puzzle car parking towers annexed to the building at East side with a total height of
18.40 mtrs. measured from general ground level to top of car iift machmne
respectively and are provided with common 0.90 mtrs wide staircase & common
0.75 mtrs wide firefighting platform with railing at alternate parking level.

Now, License Surveyor has changed the entire planning & uploaded
revised plans for the construction of a High-Rise Commercial cum Residential
building having ground floor for shops + 1% floor part for offices & part for residential
+ 2Md 1o 22" upper residential floors with a total height of 69.95 mirs. measured from
general ground level to terrace level.

License Surveyor has proposed car parking tower annexed to the building
at South-East side with a total height of 69.45 mtrs. measured from general ground
level to top of car lift machine respectively and are provided with 0.90 mirs wide
staircase & 0.90 mtrs wide firefighting platform with railing at alternate parking level
as shown on the plan. The said puzzle car parking tower will be segregated from the
building by 4 hrs fire resistant wall.

The details of floor wise users of the building will be as follows:
| Floor | Detail of usage/ tenements per floor %
| Ground floor Entrance lobby + 08 nos. of shops each with loft + Pump room
‘L J+ Space for electric panel + Society office |
|
L

18t floor tOZ nos. of Offices with separfatei staircase of 1.50 mtrs leading |
from ground floor + 01 no. of residential flat

| 2to 7" floor | 03 nos. of Residential flats on each floor 4

LBf’jilo_or [ 02 nos. of Residential flats + Refuge area -

S 4

}



9" to 14" floor 03 nos of Residential flat on each floor

15" floor | 02 nos. of Residential flats + Refuge area 7
18" to 22 floors | 03 nos. of Residential flat on each floor ] B
| Terrace Terrace- Open o sky {Treated as refuge area)

Detalls of Stalrcaseprowded for the bundlng as under:

No. of Width . From-To Type of \
stalrcase | 71 B | _stai_rcase “‘
01 no. 1.50 mtrs. | Leading from Ground floor to| Enclosed type
B | |t terrace floor ]
01 no. 1.50 mtrs. | Leadmg from ground floor to 15‘| Open type

floor offlces area
The staircese is externally Iocated and adequately ventilated o outside air as |
shown on the plan.

Details of Lifts:
"No. of lifts " Type of lifts { " Profile o '
02 Nos. of lifts ‘ Passenger lifts 'Each passenger lift is leading from |
ground to terrace flcor.
01 No. of lift | Fireman evacuation lift | Fire evacuation ift Iéadi_rg_ from |
| ground floor 1o top floor opening at
i J_ \ staircase mid landing of each floor.
(One Tnft@cl_udmg fireman evacuation lift) shall be converted into fire lift. The Tift |
lobby/ common corridor at each floor is directly ventilated to outside air as shown on
the plan.

The Details of Open Spaces:

The plot abuts on 27.45 mtrs wide D.P. Road on West side as shown on the
plan.
The side open spaces all around the building are as under;

[ Sides | From Bldg. line to CTS plot boundary
— -
North 6.00 mtrs

'South | Pgrﬁy annexed to car parkin'g tower & 4.53 mirs t0 9.01 mtrs

East 16.76 mtrs to 13.62 mtrs (Including U.G. tank)

‘West | 4.50 mtrs + 27.45 mtrs wide D.P. Road - B
1

Refuge area provided for the building is as under:

Floor r Refuge area in | Refuge areain Sq. HéLc;ht of the refuge

| Sqg.Mtrs required) Mtrs {(proposed) area from general
ground level
‘ gth 48.22 sq mtrs 51.18 sq mtrs 24.95 mtrs




180 5523 sg mirs 55.2% sd mirs 45.95 mirs
in add'i'tion“to_ above, terrace of the building%wm bé tfrféated as refuge area.
E.E.B.P.(W.S.) shall verify the Refuge area caiculation and Excess refuge area if
. any, shali be counted in F.S.1.

i
i
!

The proposal has been considered favorably taking into consideration the

following:-

i) The NOC for the said building is already issued by this department vide no.
CHE/WSII/0372/P/ 337(NEW)/CFO/1/Amend dated 03/08/2021 & same shall be
trealed as cancelled.

iy The plot abuts on 27.45 mtrs wide D.P. Road on West side as shown on the plan.

iit) The building is issued with C.C. up to plinth level vide no. CHE/WSII/0372/P/337
(NEW)/CC/1/New dated 29/03/2022.

iv) The License Surveyor has provided Refuge area facing road side at West side
from where specialized fire appliances of this department can be operated in
case of emergency.

v) Automatic sprinkler system will be provided in each shop on ground floor

including below & above Ioft, in each office at 1% floor, Society office, in each

residential flat on each flocr & in lift lobby/common corridor of each floor of the
building as per relevant 1.S. standards laid down.

License Surveyor has propased open space of 6.00 mtrs at North side of the plot.

Further, License Surveyor has proposed Fireman evacuation lift leading from

ground to top floor with smoke check lobby opening at staircase mid landing on

each floor of the building as shown on the plan. However, the same is considered
as per circular no. CHE/HRB/6153/DPWS dtd. 15/07/20% 3 issued by Ch.E.(D.P.)

vil) Feasible active and passive fire protection and fire-fighiing requirements or any
additional fire recommendation/requirements if any for proposed building will be
recommended in future from Mumbai Fire Brigade Officer before final occupation

Vi

=

In the view of the above, as far as this department is concerned, there would
be no objection for the proposed construction of a High-Rise Commercial cum
Residential building having ground floor for shops + 1% floor part for offices & part for
residential + 2™ to 22" upper residential floors with a totat height of 63.95 mirs.
measured from general ground level to terrace level along with proposed car parking
tower annexed 1o the building at South-East side with a total height of 69.45 mirs.
measured from general ground level to top of car lift machine respectively and are
provided with 0.90 mtrs wide staircase & 0.90 mirs wide firefighting platform with
railing at alternate parking level as shown on the plan, as per the details shown on
plan signed in token of approval, subject to satisfactory compliances of the following
requirements.

All _the firefighting instaliation system stipulated in N.O.C under No.
CHE/WSI1/0372/P/ 337(NEW)/CFO/1/Amend dated 03/08/2021 shall be treated as
cancelled.




v)
vi)

ACCESS;

There shall be no compound wall on the road side (i.e. West side). However,
sliding gates once opened shall have clear opening of 9.00 mirs shall be
provided. Courtyards shall be flushed with the road level.

COURTYARDS:

The entire available courtyards on all the sides of the building shall be paved
suitably lo bear the load of fire engines weighing up to 48 m. tones each with
point load of 10 kg/cm?

All the courtyards shall be in one plane.

The courtyards shall be kept free [rom obstruction at all times.

No structure of any kind snall be permitied in courtyards of the building.

LOFT:

The part toft provided in shops on ground floor as shown on the enclosed plan
shall strictly adhere 1o the following requirements: -

The construction of loft shall be sound engineering.

The loft shall be structurally strong enough to bear the expected load.

The loft shall not be enclosed except for hand rail of about 3 feet height.

The clear head-room under the loft shall not be less than 2.2 m. and that above it
shall not be more than 1.5 m.

The requirements of A.E (Concerned MCGM ward) shall be strictly adhered to.
The loft shall be used for storage purpose only.

vii) The loft shall not be used as a work place, instaliation of machineries, etc.
viit) No storage of flammable / combuctible type of material shall be permitted on the

1X)

X)
Xi)

i)
i)

iv)

loft.

Cooking, smoking, dwelling, use of naked flame shall be strictly prohibited in the
loft.

The loft shall be at least 2.00 mtrs away from the entrance door.

M.S. ladder shali be provided with hand railing shall be kept for easy access to
the loft.

CAR PARKING TOWER:

All the structural steel members of the car parking tower / block i.e. columns,
beams, exlernal cladding with coaled sleel sheets etc. shall be prolected with the
fire resisting / retardant materials and methods as stipulated under relevant |.S.
specification.

The cars shall be separated by perfect partition of steel pallets between two Cars,
to prevent spread of fire from one level to next level.

The car parking block has door at the bottom and covered opening at the top to
create natural drafts, to prevent spreading of fire.

The electrical cables used internally shall be fire retardant, and heat resistant of
105 degree centigrade.




Emergency Stop switch shali be installed inside the auto parking system, at the
top of the tower. near the driving unit, outside the tower on operation panel & on
the main control panel for activation in case «.f any emergency. for the power cu!
off to the main motor and all operations o stop

vi) Stopper shall be installed on each pallet for the maximum position to which the

vii)

car can be driven onto the pallet.

Lamps indicating whether system is ready to accept the car shali be installed at
the entry point of the car.

viii) A 0.90 mtr. width platform having railing, shall be provideda from separate

ix)

xi)
Xit)

staircase of 0.90 mtr. flight width at alternate level for access to lhe car parking
tower as shown on the plan.

Water spray projector system conforming to the standards taid down by T.A.C.
and relevant 1.S. specification shall be provided covering each level of each car
parking.

Wet riser of internal diameter of 10 cms. G.I 'C’ class pipe shali be provided on
external platform on alternate level with hydrant outlet and connected to the fire
service outlet on the external face of the building directly fronting the courtyards
shall be provided to connect the mobile pump of the fire service to the wet riser.
The car engine shall be shut off at ground level before parking at higher tevel.
Only trained operator cerlilied by company installing car tower shall operate
automatic car parking.

STAIRCASE:

The layout of the staircase leading from part basement to terrace level shall be
enclosed type as shown in the plan throughout its height and shall be
approached (gained) al each floor level through at least one-hour fire resistant
self-closing door placed in the enclosed wall of the staircase at landing.

The flight width of the staircase shall not be less than 1.5 mtrs throughout its
height.

Permanent vent at the top equal to 5% of the cross-sectional area of the
staircase shall be provided.

Openable sashes or R.C.C. grills with clear opening of not less than 0.5 sq.mtrs.
per landing on the external wall of the staircase shall be provided.

Nothing shall be kept or stored in staircase / corridor/passage.

Staircase door at terrace shall be provided in_the following manner:

a)
b)

c)

The top half portion of the doors shall be provided with louvers.

The latch-lock shall be installed from the terrace side at the height if not more
than 1 mtrs.

The glass front of 6-inch diameter with the breakable glass shall be provided just
above the latch lock, so as to open the latch in case of an emergency by
breaking glass.

The door shall either be fitted with magnetic lock connected to console &
detection system or shall be synchronized with fire detection and alarm system.



i)

i)

FALSE CEILING (if provided):
False ceiling if provided in the building shall be of non-combustible material.
Stmilarly, the suspende-s of the false ceiling shall be of no combustible materials

LIFT:

Walls enclosing Iift shafts shall have fire resislance of not less than two hours.
Shafts shall have permanent vents of not less than 0.2 sq. mtrs. in clear area
immediately under the machine room.

Landing doors and tift car doors of the lifts shall be of steel shuttered with fire
resistance of one hour. Collapsible door/shutter shali not be permitted.

One of the lifts (excluding Fireman evacuation lift) shall be converted into fire lift
and shall conform to the specifications laid down under the D.C. Regulations.

FIRE LIFT:

To enable fire services o reach the upper floor with the minimum delay, one fire
Lift (excluding Fireman evacuation lift) in the building shall be provided and shall
be available for the exclusive use of the firemen in an emergency and directly
accessible to each floor.

The lifts shall have a floor area of not less than 1.4 sq. mirs. with @ minimum
dimension of 1.12 mirs. & shalil have loading capacity of not less than 545 kgs.(8
persons lift) with automatic closing doors.

There shall be an allernate electric supply from a generator/separate substation
of an adequate capacity apart from the electric supply of the building and the
cables run in a route safe from fire i.e within the lift shaft. In case of failure of
normal electric supply, it shall automatically trip over to allernate supply.

The operation of the fire lift should be by a simple loggle or two button swilch
siluated in glass—fronted box adjacent to the lift at the entrance level. When the
swilch is on, landing call points will become inoperative and the lifts will be on car
control only or on priority control device. When the switch is off, the lifts will return
to normal working. The lifts can be used by the occupants in normal times.

The words 'Fire lift’ shall be conspicuously displayed in fluorescent paint on the
lift landing doors at each floor level.

Landing doors and lift car doors of the lifts shall be of steel shuttered with fire
resistance of one hour. Collapsible door/shutter shall not be permitted.

The speed of the lifts shall be such lhat il can reach the top floor from ground
level within one minute.

FIREMAN EVACUATION LIFT:

Capacity of Fireman Evacuation Lift shall be of 845 to 1000 kgs. /8 to 15 persons
and it shall be terminated on ground floor or podium where facility of assembly or
evacuation is available in case of emergency

Fireman Evacuation Lift shall be housed in a separate core having smoke check
lobby with opening at staircase mid landing of each floor and shall be attached
with one of the staircases and required access to the staircase on each mid

6



11.

landing through fire resistance of two hours rating.

All the requirements pertaining to civil and eiectrical aspects mentioned in NBC
for Fire Lift shall be applicable for Fireman Evacuation Lift.

Fireman Evacuation Lift car doors and landing doors shall have two hours fire
resistance and shall have provision of glass vision for both doors of minimum 1 ft.
X 2 ft. And the glass shall also have two hours fire resistance.

Firemar Evacuation Lift shall have emergency operation switch which will be only
operated by fire brigade personnel. On actuation of the swilch the Fireman
Evacuation Lift will operate from inside and the lift car door shall not open
automatically but shall have control from inside to open it. The emergency
operation switch shall also be provided in the ground floor lobby.

The backup electric supply shall be through UPS for at least 30 min and it shall
be supported online by another regular and alternate emergency supply

Two-way communication systems snall be provided in Fireman Evacuation Lift
car as well as at every landing level including lobby at ground floor.

All the electrical cable shall be fire retardant with low smoke hazard complying
relevant BIS standards.

Fireman Evacuation Lift car shall be of made of non-combustible material
including interior having minimum two hours resistance.

Lift maintenance shall be carried out only by Lift Manufacturing or Installation
Company.

Fireman Evacuation Lift and the staircase attached to it shall be clearly marked
mentioning FIRE ESCAPE LIFT/STAIRCASE at landing door at floor level.

The smoke check lobby with evacuation lift shall have positive level difference of
minimum 75 mm with respect to staircase landing or mid landing level to avoid
ingress ol water in fireman lift shafl.

. ESCAPE ROUTE FROM FLAT TO STAIRCASE:

Corridor / lift lobby at each floor level shall be ventilated to the outside air as
shown on the plan & shall be kept free from obstructions at all times.

Permanent ventilation in form of grill provided to the corridor / lift lobby / staircase
area shall not bricked up or closed at any time in the future.

ENTRANCE DOORS:

All Entrance doors, kitchen doors (if provided) & each office entrance door, shall
be of solid core having fire resistance of not less than one hour. Rolling shutters
for each shop shall have fire resistance of not less than one hour.

. ELECTRIC CABLE DUCT AND ELECTRIC METER ROOM:

Electric cables duct shall not pass-through staircase enclosure and shall be laken
in concealed manner.

Electric cable duct shall be sealed at each floor level with non-combustible
materials such as vermiculite concrete. No storage of any kind shall be done in
electric duct.



i) Inspecuon doors, If provided shall have fire resistance of not less than one hour

iv) Electric wiring/ cable shall be non-toxic. non-flammable, low smoke hazard
having copper core for the entire building with provision of ELCB/MCB.

v) Electnc meter room shall be provided at location marked on the plan. They shall
be adequately ventilated.

13. ESCAPE ROUTE LIGHTING:

Escape route lighting (staircase and corridor lighting) shall be on independent
circuits as per rules.

14. FIRE FIGHTING REQUIREMENTS:

A) UNDERGROUND WATER STORAGE TANK:
An underground water storage tank of 2,00,000 liters capacity shall be provided
at location marked on the plan as per design specified in the rules with baffle wall
and fire brigade collecting breaching. The design shall be got approved form
H.E 's department prior to erection. The slab of the tank shall be designed to bear
48 metric tonnes of vehicular load & point load of 10 kg/cm?2.

B) OVERHEAD WATER STORAGE TANK:
A tank of 30,000 liters capacity shall be provided at the terrace level. The design
shall be got approved form H.E.'s department pricr to erection. The tank shall be

connected to the wet riser through a booster pump through a non-return vaive
and gate valve.

C) WET RISER:

Wet riser of internal diameter of 15 cms. of G.I. 'C’ class pipe shall be provided
with a hydrant outlet and hose reel on each floor of the building & same shall be
extended upto terrace level of the building as shown on the plan. Pressure
reducing discs or orifices shall be provided at lower level so as not to exceed the
pressure ot 5.5 kgs/sq.cm. The same shall be extended to part basement. A fire
service inlet on the static tank directly fronting courtyards shall be provided to
connect the mobile pump of the fire service to wet riser, sprinkler system & Water
spray projector system.

D) AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS SYSTEM:
The building shall be provided with automatic sprinkler system in each shop on
ground floor including below & above loft, in each office at 1% floor, Society office,
in each residential flat on each floor & in lift lobby/common corridor of each floor
of the building as per relevant |.S. standards laid down.

E) WATER SPRAY PROJECTOR SYSTEM:
a) Water spray projector system conforming to the standards laid down by T A.C.

and relevant |.S. specification shall be provided with sprinkler head for car
parking tower.




b) One fire service inlel for Water spray projector system shall be provided at the

ground of the car parking tower

FIRE PUMP, SPRINKLER PUMP, JOCKEY PUMP& BOOSTER PUMP:;

Wet riser shall be connected tc a fire pump at ground level of capacity of not less
than 2400 liters/min. capable of giving pressure of not iess than 3.2 kgs/sq cms.
at the top most hydrant. The same shall be coupled with jockey pump of suitable
capacity

Booster pump of capacity 900 liters/min. giving a pressure of not less than 3.2
kgs./sq.cms. at the topmost hydrant outlet of the wet riser shall be provided at the
terrace level. {(Submersible pump not allowed).

Two way switches for the booster pump shall be provided at terrace. top floor of
the building as well as at ground levei at easily accessible/noticeable place of the
building.

Sprinkler pump of suitable capacity along with jockey pump shall be provided for
automatic sprinkier system.

Only surface mounted pumps or vertical turbine pumps shall be installed for
firefighting installation with adequate size pump room.

Electric supply (normal) to these pumps shall be on independent circuit.

EXTERNAL HYDRANTS:
Courtyard hydrants shall be provided at distance of every 30.00 mtrs. at ground
level each within the confines of the site of the wet riser-cum-down comer.

h)HOSES & HOSE BOXES:

J)

K)
a)

One Hose Box with two hoses of 15mts length of 63mm dia. along with branch
shall be provided at each courtyard hydrant at ground & on each floor at easily
accessible place.

AUTOMATIC SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM:

Automatic smoke detection system shall be installed in each shop on ground floor
including below & above loft, in each office at 1% floor, Society office, in Lift
machine room and in electric meter room of the building as per IS specifications.

ALTERNATE SOURCE OF POWER SUPPLY:

An alternate source of LV/HV supply from a separate substation or from a D.G.
set with appropriate changeover over switch shall be provided for fire Iift, fire
pump, booster pump, sprinkler pump, jockey pump, staircase and corridor
lighting circuits and fire alarm system. It shall be housed in separate cabin.

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS:
One dry chemical powder (ABC type) fire extinguisher of 06 kgs. Capacity having




15.

16.

17.

BIS certification mark and one bucket filled with dry clean sand shall be kept in
each shop on ground floor, in each office at 1% flocr, in electric Meter room & in
each Lift Machine Room of the building,.

Four dry chemical powder (ABC type) fire extinguishers of 09 kgs. Capacily each
having BIS certification mark and two buckets filled with dry clean sand shall be
kept near car parking tower.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM:

The building shall be provided with manual fire alarm system with main control
panel on ground floor level and pillbox and hooters at each of the upper floors.
The fayout of the fire alarm system shall be in accordance with IS specification.

SIGNAGES:

Self glowing/florescent exil signs in green color shail be provided, showing the
means of escape for the entire building.

PUBLIC ADDRESS SYSTEM:

The building shall be provided with public address system as per the rules with

18.

19

20.

main control operator at console panel at ground floor.

TRAINED OCCUPIER/ STAFF / SECURITY GUARDS:

The trained occupier / staff / Security guards having basic knowledge of

firefighting & fix firefighting installation shall be provided / posted in the building.

They will be responsible for the following:

1) Maintenance of all the first aid firefighting equipment’s, fixed instatlations &
other firefighting equipment’s / appliance in gcod working condition at all
times.

2) Imparting training to the occupants of the building in the use of fire fighting

equipment provided on the premises & to conduct the fire drills and
evacuation drills.

. FIRE DRILLS/EVACUATION DRILLS:

Fire Drills & Evacuation drills shall be conducted regularly in consultation with
Mumbai Fire Brigade & log of the same shall be maintained.

REFUGE AREA:

A. The refuge area provided on 8" & 15" flioor of building shall confirm to the

following requirements; -
The layout of refuge area shall not be changed / modified at any time in future.

i) The refuge area shall be provided with railing parapet of 1.10 mtrs. height on

open side and shall be of sound construction.

it} There shall not be any opening/s into the refuge area from any portion of the

occupied premises.



iv) Refuge area shall be segregated by brick masonry partition wall of 9°
thickness or concrete block wall of 67 thickness and access to the refuge area
shall be gained through half an hour fire resistance self closing door

v) The refuge area shall be earmarked exclusively for the use of occupants as
temporary shelter and for the use of fire brigade or any other organization
dealing with fire or other emergency when it occurs in the building and also for
exercises / drills, if conducted by the Fire Brigade Department.

vij The refuge area shall not be allowed to be used for any other purpose anc
shall be responsibility of the owner / occupier to maintain the same clean and
free of encumbrance and encroachments at all times.

viiy The entrance door to the refuge area shall be painted or fixed with a sign
painted in luminous paint mentioning "REFUGE AREA IN CASE OF
EMERGENCY".

viii) Adequate drinking water facility shall be provided in the refuge area.

ix) Adequate emergency lighting facility connected to the electric circuit 1o the
staircase, corridor / passage etc. lighling shalt be provided in the refuge area.

B. The terrace of building shall be treated as refuge area and shall be provided
as under:

i) The entrance door to the refuge area shall be painted or fixed with a sign
painted in luminous paint mentioning “REFUGE AREA IN CASE OF
EMERGENCY".

i) Adequate drinking water facility shall be provided in the refuge area.

i) Adequate emergency lighting facility connected to the electric circuit to the
staircase. corridor / passage etc. lighting shall be provided.

21. OTHER NOC / PERMISSIONS:
Necessary permissions / N.O.C. for licensable trade, addition/ afteration, interior

work, etc. shall be obtained from competent Municipal Authorities & CFO's
Department.

Earlier party had paid the scrutiny fees of Rs. 1,46,410/- vide receipt no.
4304400 & Sap Doc no. 1001849900 dated 30/08/2014 on the gross built up area of
4800.00 sq mtrs as certified by the License Surveyor vide their lelter dated
01/08/2014.

Further, License Surveyor vide his letter dtd.19/05/2021 had certified the total
gross built-up area as 4400.00 sq. mtrs. for the proposed high-rise building and party
has paid scrutiny fees of Rs. 1,78,590/- vide online receipt no. CHE/BP/54584/21
dated 20/05/2021 & Rs. 1/- vide online receipt no. CHE/BP/54886/21 dated
25/05/2021.

Now, L.S. has certified the gross built up area as 5600.00 sq mirs and party
has paid the additional scrutiny fees of Rs. 84,839/- vide online receipt no.
CHE/BP/85057/22 dated 04/06/2022 & Rs. 13,401/- vide online receipt no.
CHE/CF0/85900/22 dated 16/06/2022.



However, E.E B.P.(W.S) is requesled to verify the gross built up area and

inform this department if the same is found to be more for levying the additional
scrutiny fees if any.

Further, as per MFS & LA 2006. u/s. 11(1) & as certified by the licensed

Surveyor in the classification of building staled in schedule Il/part I/ part I1l, the party
has paid fire service fees ol Rs. 1,00,000/- vide receipt No. 0479677, 0473678 &
0479679, SAP DOC No. 1004089983 dated 22/06/2021 on the {ota! gross built-up
area of 4400.00 sq. mtrs

NOTE TO E.E.B.P.(W.S.) & LICENSE SURVEYOR:

1.

10.

The fire-fighting installation shall be carried out by Govt. of Maharashtra
approved Licensing Agency

The width of abutting road & open spaces are mentioned in plans as submitted
by the License Surveyor attached herewith and these parameters shall be
certified by the License Surveyor.

E.EB.P. (W.S.) shall examine the proposa! in context with the relevant
Regulations of DCPR-2034.

The schematic drawings/plans of automatic sprinkler system, automatic smoke
detection system, wet niser system, public address system, manuatl fire alarm
system shall be got approved from CFO.

The area, size, etc. for the sprinkler system, detection system, fire alarm
system, wet riser system, public address system, Fire duct, electrical duct etc.
to be verified & examined by MEP Consultant.

Separate necessary permission for any licensable activity shell be obtained
from concerned authorities of MCGM/CFQO's department, till then shall not be
allowed to use.

There shall be no any iree located in the compulsory open spaces or in the
access way near the Entrance gates.

This recommendation letter is issued only from Fire Protection & Fire-Fighting
requirements point of view on behalf of the online application from License
Surveyor. If any matter pertaining to authenticity or legality shall be cleared by
concerned Owner/Occupier/Developer/License Surveyor, etc.

The plans approved along with this approval are issued from Fire Risk & Life
Safety point of view only. Approval of these plans does not mean in any way of
allowing construction of the building. It is License Surveyor/Developers
responsibility to take necessary prior approval from all concerned competent
authorities for the proposed construction of the building.

As per section 3 of Maharashtra Fire Prevention and Life Safety Measures Act
2006, it is the liability of Owner/Occupier to provide the Fixed Fire Fighting
installations and shall be maintained in good working order& in efficient
condition all the time, in accordance with the provisions of Maharashtra Fire
Prevention and Life Safety Measures Act or the rules.



11. This approval is issued without prejudice to legal matters pending in court ol

law, if any.
Dugitally signed HARISHCH AN bis vh v
Pandurang by Pandurang o 2 ST
Ganpatrao RA RAGHU
Ganpatrao g, CHETTY
Dudhai Date 2022 06.28 ’
11:22:12 +05'30°
Divisional Fire Officer Deputy Chief Fire Officer

Copy to: E.E.B.P.{(W.S.)




BRIHANMUMBAI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
MUMBAI FIRE BRIGADE

Sub.: Revised Fire safety requirements tor the proposed construction of
High-rise commercial cum residential bullding on plot bearing CTS
No0.339/D ,339/E of Village Malvan: at Malad West Mumbai-400095.

Ref: 1 Online submission from Mr Abhijit Arun Mehta. L S.
2 Online File No. CHE/WSIH0372/P/337(NEW)/CFO/1/Amend

MR. ABHIJIT ARUN MEHTA, L.S.

In this case please refer to NOC issued by this office vide no. FB/HRIRIV/
209 dated 15/09/2014 for the construction of High rise residential building having
ground floor on stilts + 15 to 3 floor podium + 4" to 20" upper floors (20' floor part)
with a total height of 69.95 mirs measured from general level to terrace level
(Treated as cancelled)

Further, revised NOC was issued by this office vide no. CHE/WSII/0372/P/
337(NEW)/CFO/1/Amend dated 03/08/2021 for the proposed construction of a High
Rise Commercial cum Residential building having part basement + ground floor pan
for shops + 15! floor for offices + 2™ to 18" upper residential floors with a total height
of 63.40 mtrs. measured from general ground level to terrace level along with two
puzzle car parking towers annexed to the building at East side with a total height of
18.40 mtrs. measured from general ground level to top of car fift machine
respectlively and are provided with common 0.90 mtrs wide staircase & common
0.75 mtrs wide firefightir.g platform with railing at alternate parking level.

Now, License Gurveyor has changed the entire planning & uploaded
revised plans for the construction of a High-Rise Commercial cum Residential
building having ground floor for shops + 1% floor part for offices & part for residential
+ 2" 1o 22" upper residential floors with a total height of 69.95 mtrs. measured from
general ground level to terrace level.

License Surveyor has proposed car parking tower annexed to the building
at South-East side with a total height of 69.45 mtrs. measured from general ground
level to top of car lift machine respectively and are provided with 0.90 mtrs wide
staircase & 0.90 mtrs wide firefighting platform with railing at alternate parking level
as shown on the plan. The said puzzle car parking tower will be segregated from the
buitding by 4 hrs fire resistant wall.

The details of floor wise users of the building will be as follows:

} Floor Detail of usage/ tenements per floor |
| Ground floor Entrance lobby + 08 nos. of shops each with loflTlSuﬁpﬂrWn l
' + Space for electric panel + Society office

15t floor 02 nos. of Offices with séparate staircase of 1.50 mirs leading '

from ground floor + 01 no. of residential flat
2" to 7" floor 03 nos. of Residential flats on each floor
8" floor 102 nos. of Residential flats + Refuge area




9” to 14" ﬂoor ' é?ho’s of Residential flat oneacn floor

15' floor ~ 102 nos. of Residential flats + Reluge area
- T |
16" 10 22 floors 03 nos. of Residential flat on each floor
Terrace Terrace Open to sky (Traated as refuge area)

Details of Statrcase provided for the building as under

No.of ~ Width " From-To - ' Type-of B

stalrcase o I S L staircase

01 no. 1.50 mtrs. | Leading from Ground floor to Enclosed type
o terrace floor \

01no. | 1.50mirs. Leadrng from ground floor to 75’T06enty5e R

lloor offrces area

'The staircase is externally located and adequately ventilated 1o outside air as |
l shown on the plan.

|
|

Details of Lifts:
_ No. of_ﬂf_t_s_ | hlype of lifts ' Profile
02 Nos. of lifts | Passenger lifts Each passenger lift is leading from |
ground to terrace floor.
Fire evacuation lift lea—diné from |
ground floor to top floor opening at |
staircase mid landing of each floor.
|One lift (excludrng fireman evacuation lift) shall be converted into fire lift. The lift |

lobby/ common corridor at each floor is directly ventilated o outside air as shown on |
[the plan.

" 01 No. of lit {T:ire_manev‘acttation lift

The Details of Open Spaces:

The plot abuts on 27.45 mtrs wide D.P. Road on West side as shown on the
plan.

The side open spaces all around the building are as under;

Sides |  From Bldg. line to CTS plot boundary T
[North | 6.00 mtrs .

South P*artW annexed to car parking tower & 4 .53 mtrs to 9.01 mtrs

16.76 mtrs 10 13.62 mtrs (Including U.G. tank)

50 mtrs + 27.45 mtrs wide D.P. Road

Refuge area provided for the building is as under:

Refuge area inl Refuge area in Sq. Height of the refuge
Sq.Mtrs required) lMtrs {proposed) area  from _ general

ground level O
48.22 sq mirs 51.18 sq mtrs J 24.95 mtrs

2



15" 5523sqmus  55.23 sqmirs 4595 myes
: In addition to above, terrace of the building will be treated aasﬁrﬁefugé a_r'eai.‘
E.E.B.P.(W.5.) shall verify the Refuge area calculation and Excess refuge area if

any, shall be counted in F:&.

The proposal has been considered favorably taking into consideration the

following;-

i} The NOC for the said building is already issued by this department vide no.
CHE/WSII/0372/P/ 337{NEW)/CFO/1/Amend dated 03/08/2021 & same shall be
treated as cancelled,

i) The plot abuts on 27.45 mtrs wide D.P Road on West side as shown on the plan.

i) The puilding is issued with C.C. up to plinth level vide no. CHE/WS!1/0372/P/337
(NEW)/CC/1/New dated 29/03/2022.

iv) The License Surveyor has provided Refuge area facing road side at West side
from where specialized fire appliances of this department can be operated in
case of emergency.

v) Automatic sprinkler system will be provided in each shop on ground floor

including below & above loft, in each office at 15 tloor, Society office. in each

residential flat on each floor & in lift lobby/common corridor of each floor of the
building as per relevant |.S. standards laid down.

License Surveyor has proposed open space of 6.00 mtrs at North side of the plot.

Further, License Surveyor has proposed Fireman evacuation lift leading from

ground to top floor with smoke check lobby opening at staircase mid landing on

each floor of the building as shown on the plan. However, the same 1s considered

as per circular no.CHE/HRB/6159/DPWS dtd 15/07/2019 issued by Ch.E.(D.P )

vit) Feasible active and passive fire protection and fire-fighting requirements or any
additional fire recommendation/requirements if any for proposed building will be
recommended in future from Mumbai Fire Brigade Officer before final occupation

Vi

P

In the view of the above, as far as this department is concerned, there would
be no objection for the proposed construction of a High-Rise Commercial cum
Residential building having ground floor for shops + 1% floor part for offices & part for
residential + 2" to 22" upper residential floors with a total height of 69.95 mtrs.
measured from general ground level to terrace leve!l along with proposed car parking
tower annexed to the building at South-East side with a total height of 69.45 mitrs.
measured from general ground level to top of car lift machine respectively and are
provided with 0.90 mtrs wide staircase & 0.90 mtrs wide firefighting platform with
railing at alternate parking level as shown on the plan, as per the details shown on
plan signed in token of approval, subject to satisfactory compliances of the foliowing
requirements.

All the firefighting installation system stipulated in N.O.C under No.
CHE/WSI/0372/P/ 337(NEW)/CFO/1/Amend dated 03/08/2021 shall be treated as
cancellied.




vi)
Vi)

ACCESS:

There shall be no compound wall on the road side (i.e. West side). However,
shding gates once opened shall have clear opening of .00 mtrs shall be
provided. Courtyards shall be flushed with the road tevel.

COURTYARDS:

The entire availabie courtyards on all the sides of the pbuilding shall be paved
suitably to bear the load of fire engines weighing up 10 48 m. tones each with
point toad of 10 kg/cm?

All the courtyards shall be in one plane.

The courtyards shall be kept free from obstruction at all times.

No structure of any kind shall be permitted in courtyards of the building.

LOFT:

The part loft provided in shops on ground floor as shown on the enclosed plan
shali siriclly adhere to the fotlowing requirements: -

The construction of loft shall be sound engineering.

The loft shall be structurally strong enough to bear the expected load.

The loft shall not be enclosed except for hand rail of about 3 feet height.

The clear head-room under the loft shail not be less than 2.2 m. and that above it
shall not be more than 1.5 m.

The requirements of A E (Concerned MCGM ward) shall be strictly adhered to.
The loft shall be used for storage purpose only.

The loft shall not be used as a work place, installation of machineries, etc.

viii) No storage of flammable / combustible type of material shall be permitted on the

IX)

X)
Xi)

i)
ii)

iv)

loft.

Cooking, smoking, dwelling, use of naked flame shall be strictly prohibited in the
loft.

The loft shall be atleast 2.00 mtrs away from the entrance door.

M.S. ladder shall be provided with hand railing shall be kept for easy access to
the loft.

CAR PARKING TOWER:

All the structural steel members of the car parking tower / block i.e. columns,
beams, external cladding with coated steel sheets etc. shall be protected with the
fire resisting / retardant materials and methods as slipulated under relevant 1.S.
specification.

The cars shall be separated by perfect partition of steel pallets between two Cars,
to prevent spread of fire from one level to next level.

The car parking block has door at the bottom and covered opening at the top to
create natural drafts, to prevent spreading of fire.

The electrical cables used internally shall be fire retardant, and heat resistant of
105 degree centigrade.




v)

Vi)

vil)

Emergency Stop switch shall be installed inside the auto parking system. al the
top of the tower, near the driving unit. outside the tower on operation panel & on
the main controi panel for aclivation in case of any emergency, for the power cut
off tc the main mator and all operations to stop.

Stopper shall be installed on each paliet for the maximum position to which the
car can be driven onto the pallet

Lamps indicating whether system is ready to accept the car shall be instalied at
the entry point of the car

vil) A 0.90 mtr. width platform having railing, shall be provided from separate

1X)

Xi)
Xii)

staircase of 0.90 mtr. flight width at alternate level for access to the car parking
tower as shown on the plan.

Water spray projector system conforming to the standards laid down by T.A.C.
and relevant I.S. specification shall be provided covering each level of each car
parking.

Wet riser of internal diameter of 10 cms. G.1. "C’ class pipe shall be provided on
external platform on aiternate level with hydrant outlet and connected to the fire
service outlet on the external face of the building directly fronting the courtyards
shall be provided to connect the mobile pump of the fire service to the wet riser.
The cer engine shall be shut off at ground level before parking at higher level.
Only trained operator certified by company installing car tower shall operate
automatic car parking.

STAIRCASE:

The layout of the staircase leading from part basement to terrace level shall be
enclosed type as shown in the plan throughout its height and shall be
approached (gained) at each floor tevel through at least one-hour fire resistant
self-closing door placed in the enclosed wall of the staircase at landing.

The flight widlh of the staircase shall not be less than 1.5 mtrs throughout its
height.

Permanent vent at the top equal to 5% of the cross-sectional area of the
staircase shall be provided.

Openable sashes or R.C.C. grills with clear opening of not less than 0.5 sq.mtrs.
per landing on the external wall of the staircase shall be provided.

Nothing shall be kept or stored in staircase / corridor/passage.

Staircase door at terrace shall be provided in the following manner:

a)
b)

c)

The top half portion of the doors shall be provided with louvers.

The latch-lock shall be installed from the terrace side at the height if not more
than 1 mtrs.

The glass front of 6-inch diameter with the breakable glass shall be provided just
above the latch lock, so as to open the latch in case of an emergency by
breaking glass.

The door shall either be fitted with magnetic lock connected to console &
detection system or shall be synchronized with fire detection and alarm system.



FALSE CEILING (if provided):
False ceiling If provided In the building shall be of non-combustible material.
Similarly. the suspenders of the false ceiling shall be of no combustible mat-rials

LIFT:

Walls enclosing hft shafts shall have fire resistance of not less than two hours.
Shafts shail have permanent venls of not less than 0.2 sq. mlrs. in clear area
immedialely under the machine room.

lLanding doors and lift car doors of the lifts shall be of steel shuttered with fire
resistance of one hour. Collapsible door/shutter shall not be permitted.

One of the lifts (excluding Fireman evacuation lift) shall be converted into fire lift
and shall conform to the specifications laid down under the D.C. Regulations.

FIRE LIFT:

To enabile fire services to reach the upper floor with the minimum delay, one fire
Lift (excluding Fireman evacuation lift) in the building shall be provided and shall
be available for the exclusive use of the firemen in an emergency and directly
accessible to each floor.

The lifts shall have a floor area of not less than 1.4 sg. mtrs. with a minimum
dimension of 1.12 mtrs. & shall have loading capacity of not less than 545 kgs.(8
persons lift) with automatic closing doors.

There shall be an alternate electric supply from a generator/separate substation
of an adequate capacity apart from the electric supply of the building and the
cables run in a route safe from fire i.e within the lift shaft. In case of failure of
normal electric supply, it shall automatically trip over to alternate supply.

The operation of the fire lift should be by a simple toggle or two button switch
situaled in glass—fronted box adjacent to the lift at the entrance level. When the
switch is on, landing call points will become inoperative and the lifts will be on car
control only or on priority controt device. When the switch is off, the lifts will return
to normal working. The lifts can be used by the occupants in normal times.

The words 'Fire Bift' shall be conspicuously displayed in fluorescent paint on the
lift tanding doors at each floor level.

Landing doors and lift car doors of the lifts shail be of steel shuttered with fire
resistance of one hour. Collapsible door/shutter shall not be permitted.

The speed of the lifts shall be such that it can reach the top floor from ground
fevel within one minute.

FIREMAN EVACUATION LIFT:

Capacity of Fireman Evacuation Lift shall be of 845 to 1000 kgs. /8 to 15 persons
and it shall be terminated on ground floor or podium where facility of assembly or
evacuation is available in case of emergency

Fireman Evacuation Lift shall be housed in a separate core having smoke check
lobby with opening at staircase mid tanding of each floor and shall be attached
with one of the staircases and required access to the staircase on each mid

6
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11.

landing through fire resistance of two hours rating.

All the requirements pertaining to cwil and electrical aspects menticned in NBC
for Fire Lift shall be apy-licable for Fireman Evacuation Lift

Fireman Evacuation Lift car doors and ianding doors shall have two hours fire
resistance and shall have provision of glass vision for both doors of minimum 1 ft
X 2 ft. And the glass shall also have two hours fire resislance.

Fireman Evacuation Lift shall have emergency operation switch which will be only
operaled by fire brigade personnel. On actuatlion of the swilch the Fireman
Evacuation Lift will operate from inside and the lift car door shall not open
automatically but shall have control from inside to open it. The emergency
operation switch shall also be provided in the ground floor lobby.

The backup electric supply shall be through UPS for at least 30 min and it shall
be supported online by another regular and allernate emergency supply.
Two-way communication systems shall be provided in Fireman Evacuation Lift
car as well as at every landing level including lobby at ground floor

All the electrical cable shall be fire retardant with low smoke hazard complying
relevant BIS standards.

Fireman Evacuation Lift car shall be of made of non-combustible material
including interior having minimum two hours resistance.

Lift maintenance shafl be carried out only by Lift Manufacturing or Installation
Company.

Fireman Evacuation Lift and the staircase attached to it shall be clearly marked
mentioning FIRE ESCAPE LIFT/STAIRCASE at landing door at floor level.

The smoke check lobby with evacuation lift shalt have positive level difference of
minimum 75 mm with respect to staircase landing or mid landing level to avoid
ingress of waler in fireman lift shaft.

. ESCAPE ROUTE FROM FLAT TO STAIRCASE:

Corridor / lift lobby at each floor level shall be ventilated 1o the outside air as
shown on the plan & shall be kept free from obsltructions at all times.

Permanent ventilation in form of grill provided to the corridor / lift lobby / staircase
area shall not bricked up or closed at any time in the future.

ENTRANCE DOORS:

All Entrance doors, kitchen doors (if provided) & each office entrance door, shall
be of solid core having fire resistance of not less than one hour. Rolling shutters
for each shop shall have fire resistance of not less than one hour.

. ELECTRIC CABLE DUCT AND ELECTRIC METER ROOM:

Electric cables duct shall not pass-through staircase enclosure and shall be taken
in concealed manner.

Electric cable duct shall be sealed at each floor level with non-combustible
materials such as vermiculite concrete. No storage of any kind shall be done in
electric duct.



) Inspection doors. if provided shall have fire resislance of not less than one hour

iv) Electric winng/ cable shall be non-toxic. non-flammable, low smoke hazard
having copper core for the entire building with provision of ELCB/MCB.

v) Electric meter room shall be provided at focation marked on the plan. They shall
be adequately ventilated.

13. ESCAPE ROUTE LIGHTING:

Escape route ighting (staircase and corridor lighting) shall be on independent
circuils as per rules.

14. FIRE FIGHTING REQUIREMENTS:

A) UNDERGROUND WATER STORAGE TANK:
An underground water storage tank of 2,00,000 liters capacity shall be provided
at location marked on the plan as per design specified in the rules with baffle wall
and fire brigade collecting breaching. The design shall be got approved form
H.E.'s depariment prior 10 erection. The slab of the tank shall be designed to bear
48 metric tonnes of vehicular load & point load of 10 kg/cm?2.

B) OVERHEAD WATER STORAGE TANK:
A tank of 30,000 liters capacity shall be provided at the terrace level. The u2sign
shall be got approved form H.E.'s department prior to erection. The tank shall be

connecled to the wet riser through a booster pump through a non-return valve
and gate valve.

C) WET RISER:
Wel riser of internal diameter of 15 cms. of G.I. 'C’ class pipe shall be provided
with a hydrant outlet and hose reel on each flocr of the building & same shall be
extended upto terrace level of the building as shown on the plan. Pressure
reducing discs or orifices shall be provided at lower level so as not to exceed the
pressure of 5.5 kgs/sq.cm. The same shall be extended to part basement. A fire
service inlet on the static tank directly fronting courtyards shall be provided to

connect the mobile pump of the fire service to wet riser, sprinkler system & Water
spray projector system.

D) AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS SYSTEM;
The building shall be provided with automatic sprinkler system in each shop on
ground floor including below & above loft, in each office at 1% floor, Society office,
in each residential flat on each floor & in lift lobby/common corridor of each floor
of the building as per relevant 1.S. standards laid down.

E) WATER SPRAY PROJECTOR SYSTEM:
a) Water spray projector system conforming to the standards laid down by T.A.C.

and relevant 1.S. specification shall be provided with sprinkler head for car
parking tower.




F)

G)

H)

J)

K)
a)

b) One fire service inlet for Water spray projector system shall be provided at ihe
ground of the car parking tower

FIRE PUMP, SPRINKLER PUMP, JOCKEY PUMP& BOOSTER PUMP:

Wel riser shall be connecled to a fire pump at ground ievel of capacity of not less
than 2400 liters/min. capable of giving pressure of not less than 3.2 kgs/sg.cms.
at the top most hydrant The same shall be coupied with jockey pump of suitable
capacity

Booster pump of capacity 900 liters/min. giving a pressure of not less than 3.2
kgs./sq.cms. at the lopmost hydrant oullet of the wet riser shall be provided at the
lerrace level. (Submersible pump not allowed).

Two way switches for the booster pump shall be provided at terrace, top floor of
the building as well as at ground level at easily accessible/noticeable place of the
building.

Sprinkler pump of suitable capacity along with jockey pump shall be provided for
automatic sprinkler system.

Only surface mounted pumps or vertical turbine pumps shall be installed for
firefightling installation with adequate size pump room.

Electric supply (normal) to these pumps shall be on independent circuit.

EXTERNAL HYDRANTS:
Courtyard hydranls shall be provided at distance of every 30.00 mtrs. at ground
level each within the confines of the site of the wet riser-cum-down comer.

HOSES & HOSE BOXES:
One Hose Box with two hoses of 15mts length of 33mm dia. along with branch

shall be provided at each courtyard hydrant at ground & on each floor at easily
accessible place.

AUTOMATIC SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM:

Automatic smoke detection system shall be installed in each shop on ground floor
including below & above loft, in each office at 13 floor, Society office, in Lift
machine room and in electric meter room of the building as per IS specifications,

ALTERNATE SOURCE OF POWER SUPPLY:

An alternate source of LV/HV supply from a separate substation or from a D.G.
set with appropriate changeover over swilch shall be provided for fire lift, fire
pump, booster pump, sprinkler pump, jockey pump, staircase and corridor
lighting circuits and fire alarm system. It shall be housed in separate cabin.

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS:
One dry chemical powder (ABC type) fire extinguisher of 06 kgs. Capacity having




15.

16.

17.

BIS certification mark and one bucket filled with dry clean sand shall be kept in
‘ach shop on ground floor, in each office at 1% floor. in electric Meler room & in
each Lift Machine Room of the building.

Four dry chemical powder (ABC type) fire extinguishers of 09 kgs. Capacity each
having BIS certification mark and two buckets filled with dry clean sand shall be
xept near car parking tower.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM:

The building shall be provided with manual fire alarm system with main control
pane! on ground floor level and pillbox and hooters al each of the upper floors.
The layout of the fire alarm system shall be in accordance with IS specification.

SIGNAGES:

Self glowing/florescent exit signs in green color shall be provided, showing the
means of escape for the entire building.

PUBLIC ABDRESS SYSTEM:

The building shall be provided with public address system as per the rules with

18.

19

20.

main control operator at console panel at ground floor.

TRAINED OCCUPIER/ STAFF / SECURITY GUARDS:

The trained occupier / staff / Security guards having basic knowledge of

firefighting & fix firefighting installation shall be provided / posted in the building.

They will be responsible for the following:

1) Maintenance of all the first aid firefighting equipment’s, fixed installations &
other firefighting equipment's / appliance in good working condition at all
times. :

2) Imparting training to the occupanls of the building in the use of fire fighting

equipment provided on the premises & to conduct the fire drills and
evacuation drills.

. FIRE DRILLS/EVACUATION DRILLS:
Fire Drills & Evacuation drills shall be conducted regularly in consultation with
Mumbai Fire Brigade & log of the same shall be maintained.

REFUGE AREA:

The refuge area provided on 8" & 15" floor of building shall confirm to the
following requirements,; -

The layout of refuge area shall not be changed / modified at any time in future.

i) The refuge area shall be provided with railing parapet of 1.10 mtrs. height on

open side and shall be of sound construction.

i) There shall not be any opening/s into the refuge area from any portion of the

occupied premises.



'

tv) Refuge area shall be segregated by brick masonry partiion wall of @
thickness or concrete block wall of 6" thickness and access 10 the refuge area
shall be gained througt half an hour fire resistance self closing door

v) The refuge area shall be earmarked exclusively for the use of occupants as
temporary shelter and for the use of fire brigade or any other organization
dealing with fire or other emergency when it occurs in the building and also for
exercises / drills, if conducted by the Fire Brigade Department

vi) The refuge area shall not be allowed to be used for any ather purpose and it
shall be responsibility of the owner / occupier to maintain the same clean and
free of encumbrance and encroachments at all times.

vit) The entrance door o the refuge area shall be painted or fixed with a sign
painted in luminous paint mentioning "REFUGE AREA IN CASE OF
EMERGENCY"

viii) Adequate drinking water facility shall be provided in the refuge area.

ix) Adequale emergency iighting facilily connected tc the electric circuit to the
staircase, corridor / passage etc. lighting shall be provided in the refuge area.

B. The terrace of building shall be ireated as refuge area and shall be provided
as under:

iy The entrance door to the refuge area shall be painted or fixed with a sign
painted in luminous paint mentioning "REFUGE AREA IN CASE OF
EMERGENCY”

it) Adequate drinking water facility shall be provided in the refuge area.

iy Adequate emergency lighting facility connected to the elecltric circuit to the
staircase, corridor / passage etc. lighting shall be provided.

21. OTHER NOC / PERMISSIONS.
Necessary permissions / N.O.C. for licensable trade, addition/ alteration, interior
work, etc. shall be obtained from competent Municipal Authorities & CFO's
Department.

Earlier party had paid the scrutiny fees of Rs. 1,46,410/- vide receipt no.
4304400 & Sap Doc no. 1001849900 dated 30/08/2014 on the gross built up area of
4800.00 sq mtrs as certified by the License Surveyor vide their letler dated
01/08/2014.

Further, License Surveyor vide his letter dtd.19/05/2021 had certified the total
gross built-up area as 4400.00 sq. mtrs. for the proposed high-rise building and party
has paid scrutiny fees of Rs. 1,78,590/- vide online receipt no. CHE/BP/54584/21
dated 20/05/2021 & Rs. 1/- vide online receipt no. CHE/BP/54886/21 dated
25/05/2021.

Now, L.S. has certified the gross built up area as 5600.00 sq mirs and party
has paid the additional scrutiny fees of Rs. 84,999/ vide online receipt no.
CHE/BP/85057/22 dated 04/06/2022 & Rs. 13,401/- vide online receipt no.
CHE/CFQ/85900/22 dated 16/06/2022.



However, E.E.B.P.(W.S) is requested lo verify the grass built up area and

inform this department if the same 1s found to be mare for levying the additional
scrutiny fees if any.

Further as per MFS & LA 2006. u/s. 11(1) & as certified by the licensed

Surveyor in the classification of building stated in schedule Il/part I/ part Ill. the party
nas paid fire service fees of Rs. 1.00,000/- vide receipt No. 0479677, 0479678 &
0479679, SAP DOC No. 1004089983 daled 22/06/2021 on the total gross built-up
area of 4400.00 sq. mtrs )

NOTE TO E.E.B.P.{W.S.) & LICENSE SURVEYOR:

1.

10.

The fire-fighting instaliation shall be carried oul by Govt. of Maharashtra
approved Licensing Agency.

The width of abutting road & open spaces are mentioned in plans as submitted
by the License Surveyor attached herewith and these parameters shall be
certified by the License Surveyor.

E.EB.P. (WS)) shall examine the proposal in context with the relevant
Regulations of DCPR-2034.

The schematic drawings/plans of automatic sprinkler system, aulomatic smoke
detection system, wet riser system, public address system, manual fire alarm
system shall be got approved from CFO.

The area, size, elc. for lhe sprinkler system, detection system, fire alarm
system, wel riser system, public address system, Fire duct, electrical duct etc.
1o be verified & examined by MEP Consultant.

Separate necessary permission for any licensable activity shall be obtained
from concerned authorities of MCGM/CFO's department, till then shall not be
allowed to use.

There shall be no any tree located in the compulsory open spaces or in the
access way near the Enlrance gates.

This recommendation letter is issued only from Fire Protection & Fire-Fighting
requirements point of view on behalf of the online application from License
Surveyor. If any matter pertaining o authenticity or legality shall be cleared by
concerned Owner/QOccupier/Developer/License Surveyor, etc.

The plans approved along with this approval are issued from Fire Risk & Life
Safety point of view only. Approval of these plans does not mean in any way of
allowing construction of the building. It is License Surveyor/Developers
responsibility to take necessary prior approval from all concerned competent
authorities for the proposed construction of the building.

As per section 3 of Maharashtra Fire Prevention and Life Safety Measures Act
2008, it is the liability of Owner/Occupier to provide the Fixed Fire Fighting
installations and shali be maintained in good working order& in efficient
condition alt the ime, in accordance with the provisions of Maharashtra Fire
Prevention and Life Safety Measures Act or the rules.



11. This approval is issued without prejudice to legal mallers pending in court of

faw, if any.

Digitally signed 2
Pandurang b, randurns HARISHCHAN *
Ganpatrao gi’;‘i‘;‘!’ao DRA RAGHU
Dudhal Date 2022.06 28 SHETTY s

11:22:12 405730
Divisional Fire Officer Deputy Chief Fire Officer

Copy to: EEE.B.P.(W.S))
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Cc-3
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF GREATER MUMBAI

e FORM "A
MAHARASHTRA REGIONAL AND TOWN PLANNING ACT, 1966
No CHE/WSII/0372/P/337(NEW)/FCC/1/Amend

COMMENCEMENT CERTIFICATE

L3

To.

M/S.ABROL FOUNDATION

Krishna Vastu-1 Ramchandra Lane Extension road
Near Movie Time Theatre , Link Road Malad West
Mumbai-400064

Sir,

With reference to your application No. CHE/WSI/0372/P/337(NEW)/FCC/1/Amend Dated. 24 Jun 2014
for Development Permission and grant of Commencement Cerlificale under Section 44 & 69 of the Maharashtra
Regional and Town Planning Act, 1966, to carry out development and building permission under Section 346 no
337 (New) dated 24 Jun 2014 of the Mumbai Municipal Corporation Act 1888 to erect a building in Building
development work of on piot No. C.T.S. Nc. 339/D ,339/E Division / Village / Town Planning
Scheme No. Malvani situated at  Road / Street in P/N Ward Ward .

The Commencement Certificate / Building Permit is granted on the following conditions:--

1. The land vacated on consequence of the endorsement of the setback line/ road widening line shall form
part of the public street.

2. That no new building or part thereof shall be occupied or allowed to be occupied or used or permitted to
be used by any person until occupancy permission has been granted.

3. The Commencement Certificate/Development permission shall remain valid for one year commencing
from the date of its issue.

4. This permission does not entille you to develop land which does not vest in you.

5. This Commencement Certificate is renewable every year but such extended period shall be in no case
exceed three years provided further that such lapse shall nol bar any subsequent application for fresh
permission under section 44 of the Maharashtra Regional and Town Planning Act, 1966.

6. This Certificate is liable to be revoked by the Municipal Commissioner for Greater Mumbai if :-

a. The Development work in respect of which permission is granted under this certificate is not
carried out or the use thereof is not in accordance with the sanctioned plans.

b. Any of the conditions subject to which the same is granted or any of the restrictions imposed by
the Municipal Commissioner for Greater Mumbai is contravened or nol complied with.

c. The Municipal Commissioner of Greater Mumbai is salisfied that the same is obtained by the
applicant through fraud or misrepresentation and the applicant and every person deriving title through
or under him in such an event shall be deemed to have carried out the development work in
contravention of Section 43 or 45 of the Maharashtra Regional and Town Planning Act, 1966.

7. The conditions of this certificate shall be binding not only on the applicant but on his heirs, executors,
assignees, administrators and successors and every person deriving title through or under him.

The Municipal Commissioner has appointed Shri. Assistant Engineer(B.P.)P Ward Assistant Engineer to
exercise his powers and functions of the Planning Authority under Section 45 of the said Act.

This CC is valid upto 28/3/2023



Issue On . 29 Mar 2022 Valid Upto 28 Mar 2023
Application Number : CHE/WSH/0372/PI337(NEW)/CC/1 New

Remark :

This C.C. is granted for the work up to top of the plinlh level only as per approved 10D Plans 24.12.2021
Approved By
Shri. A. P. Dhiwar (EE-WS 2) P ward

Executive Engineer

lssue On : 05 Aug 2022 Valid Upto : 04 Aug 2023
Application Number : CHE/WSII/0372/P/337(NEW)/FCC/1/New
Remark :

This FCC is now granted for building comprising of Ground + 1st to 11th + 12th (part) upper floor as per approved
10D plan dated 24.12.2021

Approved By
Assistant Engineer(B.P.)P Ward
Assistant Engineer (BP)

lssue On: 03 Apr 2023 Valid Upto : 28 Mar 2024
Application Number : CHE/WSI/0372/P/337(NEW)/FCC/1/Amend
Remark :

This C.C. is now granted for the entire work of building comprising of Ground floor for shops + Tower parking + 1st
floor for I.T office + 2nd to 22nd upper floors for Residential user as per amended plans dtd. 20.12.2022

CHE/WS”/0372/P/337(N EW)/FCC” [Amend Page 2 of 30n 03-Apr-2023



FEER CHANDIRALA BRAGAT

tuistar: Engmey: (B

For and on behalf of Local Authority
Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai

Ccto: Assistant Engineer . Building Proposal
1. Architect.
2. Collector Mumbai Suburban /Mumbar District. Western Suburb Il P/N Ward Ward

CHE/WSI0372/P/337(NEW)/FCC/1/Amend Page 3 of 30n 03-Apr-2023
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FOMM meesmmemmmee in replying please quote No.
88 and date of this letter

FAUNICIFAL CORFOPATID N CF SREATLE (MUMBAL

Intimation of Disapproval under Section 346 of the Mumbai Municipal Corporation Act, as
amended up to date.

No. CHE/WSHI/O372/P/337(NEWYIOD/1/New

MEMORANDUM Municipal Office,

Mumbai

To,
M/S. ABROL FOUNDATION

Krishna Vastu-1 Ramchandra Lane Exlension road Near Movie Time Theatre , Link Road Malad
West Mumbai-400064

With reference to your Notice 337 (New) , letter No. 603 dated. 24/6/2014 and the plans,
Sections Specifications and description and further particulars and detaifs of your buildings at Proposed
residential building on plot bearing CTS No0.339/D ,339/E of Village Malvani at Malad West Mumbai-
400095 CTS/CS/FP No. 339/D ,339/E furnished to me under your letter, dated 24/6/2014. I have to
inform you that, 1 cannot approve of the building or work proposed to be erected or executed, and I
therefore hereby formally intimate to you, under Section 346 of the Mumbai Municipal Corporation Act
as amended up to-date, my disapproval by reasons thereof :-

A: CONDITIONS TO BE COMPLIED WITH BEFORE STARTING THE WCRK.

1 That the Janata Insurance Policy shall not be submitted.

2 That the work shall not be carried out between 6.00am to 10.00pm only in accordance with rule 5A(3)
of the Noise Pollution {Regulation & Control) Rules, 2000 and the provision of notification issued by
Ministry of Environment and Forest department from time to time shall not be duly observed.

3 That this IOD shall not be used as an instrument for existing the occupants without following due
process of law.

4 Existing structure proposed to be demolished shall not be demolished or necessary Phase Programme
with agreement will not be submitted & got approved before C.C.

5 That the consultants as per EODB (1-pre-application stage Table 1) shall not be appointed for the work
and their appointment and acceptance letter along with their licensed copy, identification and pan card
shall not be submitted before C.C

6 That the Remarks, design, planning etc. from the respective consultant shall not be submitted for
following: a. Internal SWD, b. Rain water harvesting, c. Internal drainage works, d. Structural design &
plan showing the structural details for the prop. Building, d) any other consultants if any required.

7 That the Internal Services within layout proposal shall not be provided by Developer/Architect.
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That the Notice in the form of Appendix XV (Work Start Notice) shall nol be submitted.

That the requisitions of Reg. 49 of DCPR 2034 shall not be complied vrith and records of quality of
work, verification report, etc. shall not be maintamed on site tll completion of the entire work,

The Commencement certificate under section 44/69(1) a of MR & TP act will not be obtained before
starting proposed work.

That the NOC from collector (MSD) for excavation for foundation will not be submitted.

That in case of no cutting of trees, Self-certification by Consultant & developer for the same along with
plan showing the details of tree on plot duly certified by both Licensed Surveyor & Developer shall not
be submitted.

That the bore well shall not be constructed in consultation with H.E.
The NOC from Tree authority will not be submitted.

That the Attested copy of Payment of tax upto date paid to assessment department shall not be
submitted.

That the provision of Rain water harvesting as per design prepared by approved consultant in the fiela
shall not be submitted before C.C. & completion to the same shall not submitted before O.C.C.

That the self — declaration in respect of installing compositing pit/ composite machine/ biometanise
system, for processing wet waste generated at project site shall not be submitted by
developer/huilder/owner as per circular No. CHE/0024/GEN dated 02/04/2016.

That the adequate safeguards should not be employed four preventing dispersal of (dust)
particles/particles through the Air (or even otherwise) & adequate record shall not be maintained &
uploaded for every single trip for disposal of C&D waste, at the time of loading the C&D waste in
vehicle, after loading the C&D waste in the vehiclte during the hauling.

That the SWM NOC shall not be submitted

That the construction site & landfill site stail not be inspected by the Licensed Architect/ Licensed
Engineer, the compliance report thereof s+2ll not be uploaded, any breach in respect of the same will
not entail the cancellation of the building permission or the 10D & the work will not be liable to be
stopped immediately.

That the construction is being permitted with a condition that the debris shall not be deposited on
pre-identified site with due consent / NOC of the land Owner.

That the probable quantity of C&D Waste should not be indicated in advance prior to commencement
of work. That C&D Waste of large scale above 20 MT shall not be disposed off as per Waste
management plan approved online & as per Construction and Demolition Waste Management Rules
2016. In case the quantity is within 20 MT for small generators, the C&D Waste shall not be disposed
off in accordance with the ‘debris on call system’, details thereof shall ot be submitted to that effect.

That in the event the consent given by the disposal site owner / authority is revoked for any reasons,
and/ or in the event the time limit during which disposal site was available gets expired, the relevant
construction activity shall not be stopped & show cause notice shall not be given & till such time Waste
Management Plan/ Debris Management plan is amended to provide the new site for dumping of C&D
Waste and got approved online, construction work shall not be recommenced.

That any officer of MCGM/ Monitoring Committee shall not be entitled to inspect the record of grant of
[OD, visit & inspect landfill sites, as well as, MCGM Officers/ Monitoring Committee shall not be entitled
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to bring to the notice of MCGM any breach in the 1GD, Zonditions. The order passed by MCGM on the
reported breaches shall not be final & binding.

That all the conditions in the orders of Hon'ble Supieme Court of India dated 15.003.2018 in the case of
Dumping Ground should not be complied with.

That the valid Bank Guarantee as per palicy circular shall not be furnished solely for the purpose of
ensuring compliance of the conditions in the Waste Managemenl Plan/ Debris Management Plan
approved by SWM department of MCGM, till grant of full Cccupation Certificate.

The RUT shall not be submitted before asking C.C stating that the clauses will not be incorporated in
flats sale agreement of prospective buyers/members stating That the Building under reference is
deficient in open spaces and MCGM will not be held liable for the same in future and That the
buyer/member agree for no objection for the neighborhood development with deficient open space in
future.

The RUT regarding following shall not be submitted before asking for the C.C for. i. Mechanized
parking system shall be equipped with electric sensor floor devices and also proper precautions and
safety measure shall not be taken to avoid any misnap and maintenance of the samc shall not be done
regularly, ii. For incorporating specific clause in the sale agreement to make aware prospective buyers
shall not be insisted to be incorporated to the effect that no complaints of whatsoever nature from
prospective occupants/buyers as regards parking spaces arrangement and inadequate aisle space shall
not be entertained and a sample copy of agreement to that effect will not be submitted to M.C.G.M
before O0.C.C.

That the Comprehensive Registered Undertaking as per EODB shall not be submitted.
That the Comprehensive Indemnity Bond as per EODB shall not be submitted.

RUT for excess parking to be handed over to MCGM if full FSI is not consumed will not be submitted
before CC.

That the status of the road shall not be submitted.
That the road shall not be got demarcated on site from the office of A.E. survey.

That setback land free of compensation and free of any encumbrance if any shall not be handed over
to MCGM and possession receipt shall not be submitted from Assistant Commissioner of the ward.

That in the event setback and/or reservation is not handed over then at FCC, area equivalent to the
area of setback and/or reservation shall not be requested till such area is handed over or as per
circular issued from time to time.

That all the conditions mentioned in the Govt. Directives u/s 154 of MRTP Act 1966 issued u/no.
TPS1820 /AN.27 /C.N.80 /20/UD-13 dtd. 14-01-202! and Circular under no. CHE/DP/21546/Gen dated
22.02.2021 and dated 05.03.2021 shall not be complied with.

That the cognizance of Reg. 11(1), 11(5), 12(4), 12(5) of DCPR shall not be taken and Indemnity bond
Indemnifying MCGM as regards safety precautions as per 12(5) of DCPR-2034 to that effect shall not
be submitted.

That the payment of Development Cess as per Time Schedule stipulated in Circular C-3 U/no.
CHE/DP/110/Gen dated 2019-20 and payment sheel shall not be made.

MR plan shall not be submitted and in case of any changes as against plot boundaries as per CTS
plan/shown in plan, concessions shall not be got approved from the competent Authority. Registered
Indemnity bond Indemnifying MCGM shall not be submitted for the same.
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That the indemnity bond indenmifying to the M.C.G.M. aganst any litigation/ claims/ disputes

arising out of nadequate Aisle’space for tvio way manuovering shall not be submitted. RUT with the
specific clause shall not be incorporated in the sal. agrecment lo make aware prospective buyers
to the effect and that no complaints of whats nature from prospective occupants/ buyers

as regards parking spaces arrangement shall not b“ emertamad and a sample copy of agreement to
that effect shall be sumirted to M.C.G.M hafore O.C.C.

Remarks from Power Supply Co. for electric Substation shicli not be subnmutted before C.C.
that the N.O.C. from Ch.Eng. (M& E)/Consultant ill not be submitted before C.C.

That the Board shall not be displayed showing details of preposed work, Name of owner, developer,
architect, R.C.C. consuitant etc.

That all the requisite document / remark from consuitants as per £.0.D.B. shall not be submitted
before asking for C.C.

That the layout shall not be got approved before C.C. and T & C mentioned therein will not be
complied.

That the Registered Undertaking shall not be submitied stating therein that in future on sanction of EP
if Regulation 14 (A) & 15 is applicable, compliance of the requirements under these Regulations will
not be done by Project Proponent .

That the RUT shall no be submitted regarding disclosure in agrrement for WC Ventilation through
Mechanical ventilation system for shop at Ground floor by indeminifying MCGM & its Officers.

C: CONDITIONS TO BE COMPLIED BEFORE FURTHER C.C

1

©w & N O O,

10
11

That the plinth/stilt height completion certificate from Architect/ Str. Engineer/ Site Supervisor shall
not be submitted & Plinth shall not be got checked by this office staff.

All the requisite payments as intimated by various departments of MCGM shall not be paid,
That the C.C. shall not be re-endorsed.

That the Remarks of concerned authorities / empanelled consultants for the approved plan, if differing
from the plans submitted for remarks ,shall not be submitted for * @) S.W.D. b)Parking ¢) Sewerage d)
Water Works e) Fire Fighting Provisions f) Tree authority g) Hydraulic Engineer h) PCO i) NOC from
Electric Supply Company j) A.A. & C

That the Material testing report shalf not be submitted.

That the monthly progress report of the work will not be submitted by the Architect.

Valid Janata Insurance policy shall not be submitted.

The Extra water & sewerage charges will not be paid to A.E.W.\Y P/North Ward before C.C.
That no dues pending certificate from A.E.(W.W.} shall not be submitted before C.C.

That the P.C.0.'s one time charges as per E.0.D.B. policy shall not be paid before F.C.C.

That the Valid Civil Aviation NOC for height clearance through MNocas shall not be submitted before
requesting CC beyond plinth. Further all conditions mentioned therein in Civil Aviation NOC shall not be
complied with.

D: GENERAL CONDITIONS TO BE COMPLIED BEFORE O.C
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That the low lving plot will not be filled upto a reduced fevel of at feast 31.98M7T own Hall Datum or
0.15m above adjoining road level wnichever is higher with murum, earth, boulders ctc. and will not be
levelled, rolled, consohdated and sloped towards roarf sidio,

That 3.00mt.wide paved pathway upto starcaco will not bhe procided.

That the open spaces as per approval, parking spaccs and terrace will not be kepl open.

That the name plate/board showing Plot No., Name of the Bldg. etc. wilt not be displayed at a
prominent place.

That carriage entrance shall not be provided as per design of registered structural engineer and
carriage entrance fee shall not be paid.

That terraces, sanitary blocks, nahants in kitchen will not be made Water proof and same will not be
provided by method of ponding and all sanitary connections wili not be leak proof and smoke test will
not be done in presence of licensed plumber.

That finai v.C.C. frem concerned authorities/empanclied consultants for a) S.W.D. b) Parking c) Water
Works d) Fire Fighting Provisions (CFO NOC) ¢) Tree authority f) Hydraulic Engineer g, A.A. & C

( P/north) (h) Rain water harvesting i) Lift completion certificate from lift inspector shall not be
submitted before occupation.

That Structural Engineer’s final Structural Stability Certificate along with upto date License copy and
R.C.C. design plan shall not be submitted.

That Site Supervisor certificate for quality of work along with upto date License copy and completion of
the work shall not be submitted in prescriced format.

That the dry and wet garbage shall not be separated and the wet garbage generated in the same
building shall not be treated separately on the same plot by residents / occupants of the building in
jurisdiction of MCGM the necessary condition is sale agreement to that effect shall not be incorporated
by developer / owner.

That the final plans shail not be submitted alongwith Notice of Completion of work u/sec.353A of
MMC-Act 1888 for work completed on site.

That the vermiculture bins for disposal of Wet Waste as per the design and specifications of
organizations/ individuals specialized in this field, as per the list furnished by Solid Waste Management
Department of MCGM shall not be provided to the satisfaction of Municipal Commissioner.

That some of the drains shall not be laid internally with C.1.

That every part of the building constructed and more particularly C.H. Tank will not be provided with
proper access for staff of P.C.O. office with a provision of safe and stable tadder.

That the dust bin will not be provided.

That the Sample agreement with prospective buyers/members shall not be submitted with clauses
stating:- a) That the building under reference is deficient in open space and M.C.G.M. will not be held
liable for the same in future, b) That the buyer /member agree for no objection for the neighbourhood
development with deficient open space in future, ¢) That the buyer / members will not held M.C.G.M.
liable for any failure of mechanica! Parking system in future and proper precautions and safety
measures shall be taken to avoid any mishap and the damages occurs due flooding in pit if any and
maintenance of mechanized parking system shall be done regularly, d) That the buyer/member wilt not
be held M.C.G.M. liable for any mishap due to provision of additionat height of stilt for provision of
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parking/parking tower, e) That there is inadequate manoeuvring space of car parking and
buyer/member will not make any complaint to M.C.G.M. in this regard in future before submission of
0Cc/BCC

That all the payments shall not ba paid.
That P.R. Card in the rame of MCGM for road sethack harded over to MCGM shall not be submitted.

That completion certificate from the rainwaler harvesting consuitant for effective completion and
functioning of RWH system shall not be submitted and quantum cf rain water harvested from RWH
completed scheme on site shall not to be uploaded on RWH tab in ontine AutoDCR system.

That the sample copy of agreement shall not be subiniitted with the specific clause in the sale
agreement to make aware prospective buyers shali not be incorporated for inadequate Aisle space
for two way & at turning and also inadequate turning radius and that no complaints of whatsoever
nature from prospective occupants/ buyers as regards parking spaces arrangement shall not be
entertamned.

That the height shall not be certified by the consultant as per Civil Aviation NOC before CCC.
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( ) That proper gutters and down pipes are not intended 1o be put (o prevenl water dropping from the leaves of the rcof on the
public slreet.
() That the drainage work generally is not intended Lo pe execuied in accordance with the fiunicipal requirements

Subject o your so modifying your intention as lo obviaia the before mentioned objeclions ar.d meet by requirements,
but not otherwise you will be at liberty to proceed with the said bulithng or werk at anytime before the 23 December day of
2022 but not so as to confrivance any of the provision of the sajd Act, as amended as aforesaid or any rule, regulations or
bye-law made under that Act at the time In force.

Your atlention is drawn to the Spectal Instructions and Note accompanying this (ntimation of Disapproval.

Executive Engineer, Building Proposals,
Zone, Wards.

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
1. THIS INTIMATION GIVES NO RIGHT TO BUILD UPON GROUND WHICH IS NOT YOUR PROPERTY.

2. Under Section 68 of the Bombay Municipal Corporation Acl, as amended, the Municipat Commissioner for Greater Mumbai
has empowered the City Engineer to exercise, perform and discharge the powers, duties and functions conferred and
imposed upon and vesled in the Commissioner by Section 346 of the said Act.

3. Under Byelaw, No. 8 of the Commissioner has fixed the following levels :-

"Every person who shall erect as new domestic building shall cause the same to be built so that every part of the plinth shall
be-

a) Notless than, 2 feet (60 cms.) above the center of the adjoining street al the nearest point at which the drain
from such building can be connected with the sewer than exisling or thereafter {o be- laid in such street

b} Not less than 2 feet (60 cms.) Above every portion of the ground within 5 feet (160 cms.)-of such building.

¢) Notless than 92 fi. (['TownHall]) above Town Hall Datum.

4. Your attention is invited to the provision of Section 152 of the Act whereby the person liable to pay property taxes is
required to give notice of erection of a new building or occupalion of building which has been vacant, to the Commussioner,
within fifteen days of the completion or of the occupation whichever first occurs. Thus compliance with this provision is
punishable under Section 471 of the Act irrespective of the fact that the valuation of the premises will be liable to be revised
under Section 167 of the Act, from the earliest possible date in the current year in which the completion on occupation is
detected by the Assessor and Collector's Department.

5. Your attention if further drawn to the provision of Section 353-A about the necessary of submitting occupation certificate
with a view to enable the Municipal Commissioner for Greater Mumbai to inspect your premises and to grant a permission
before occupation and to leavy penalty for non-compliance under Section 471 if necessary.

6. Proposed date of commencement of work should be communicated as per requirements of Section 347 (1) (aa) of the
Bombay Municipal Corporation Act.

7. One more copy of the block plan should be submitted for the Collector, Mumbai Suburbs District.

8. Necessary permission for Non-agricullural use of the land shall be obtained from the Collector Mumbai Suburban District

Page 7 of 12 On 24-Dec-2021



S

No. CHEMNVSIAQ372/PRZTNEWNVIOD 1T New

before the work is started. The Non-agnculiural assessment <iali be pad ul the sie that may be fixed by the Collector,
under the Land Revenue Code and Rules there under.,

Attention is drawn to the noles Accompanying this Inlimation of Disappoval
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No. EB/CE/ BS IA!
NOTES

The work should not be started unless objections arc comphed with

A certified set of latest approved plans shall be displayed on site at the ume ol commencement the work and
during the progress of the construction work.

Temporary permission on payment of deposit should be cbined any shed 1o house and store for
construction purpose, Residence of workmen shall not be allowed on site. The temporary structures for
storing constructional material shall be demolished before submission of building completion certificate
and certificate sizned by Architect submitted alone with the building completion certificate.

Temporary sanitary accommodation on {ull flushing system with necessary drainage arrangement should be
provided on site workers, before starting the work.

Water connection for constructional purpose will rot be given until the hoarding 1s constructed and
application made to the Ward Officer with the required deposit for the construction of carriage entrance,
over the road side drain.

The cwners shall intimate the Hydraulic Engincer or his representative in Wards atleast 15 days prior to the
date of which the proposed construction work is taken in hand that the water existing in the compound will
be utilised for thewr construction works und they will not use any Municipal Water for construction
purposes. Failing this, it will be presume that Municipal tap water has been consumed on the construction
works and bills preferred against them accordingly.

The hoarding or screen wall for supporting the depots of building matenals shall be constructed before
starting any work even though no materials may be expccted to be stabled in front of the property. The
scaffoldings, bricks metal, sand preps debris, ete. should not be deposited over foatpaths or public street by
the owner/ architect /their contractors, ete without obtaining prior permission from the Ward Officer of the
area.

The work should not be started unless the manner in obyviating all the objection is approved by this
department.

No work should be started unless the structural design is approved.

10) The work above plinth should not be started before the same is shown to this office Sub-Engineer concerned

and acknowledgement obtained from him regarding correctness of the open spaces & dimension.

11) The application for sewer street connections, if necessary, should be made simultancously with

commencement ot the work as the Muntcipal Corporation will require time to consider allernative site to
avoid the excavation of the road an {ootpath,
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12) Al the terms and condition of the approved layout /sub-division under No. of should be adhered to and
complicd with.

13) No Building ‘Drainage Comptetion Certificate will be accepted non water
conncction granted (except {or the construction purpose’ unless read B constructed to the sausfaction of the
Municipal Commissioner as per the proyision of Scetion 3+43 ol the Bombay Municipal Corporation Act
and as per the terms and conditions tor sanction to the Javout.

14) Recreation ground or amenity open space should be developed befure submission of Building Completion
Certificate.

15) The access road to the full width shall be constructed in waer bound macadam before commencing work
and should be complete to the satisfacuion of Municipal Commussioner including asphalting lighting and
drainage before submission ot the Building Completion Certificate

16) Flow of water through adjoining holding or culvert. if any should be maintamed unobstinicted.

17) The surrounding open spaces around the building should be censolidated in Concrete having broke glass
pieces at the rate of 12.5 cubic meters per 10 sq. meters below paviment.

18) The compound wall or fencing should be constructed clear of the road widening hine with foundation below
level of bottom of road side drain without obstructing flow of rain water from adjoining holding before
starting the work to prove the owncer’s holding.

19) No work should be started uniess the existing structures propased to be demolished are demolished.

20) The Inimation of Disapproval is given exclusively for tiic purpose of cnabling ou 10 proceeds further with
the arrangements of obtaining No Objcction Certificate from the Housing Commissioner under Section 13
(h) (H) of the Rent Act and in the event { your procecding with the work cither without an intimation about
commencing the work under Section 347(1) (aa) or your starting the work without removing the structures
proposed to be removed the act shall be taken as a severe breach of the conditions under which this
Intimation of Disapproval is issued and the sanctioned will be revoked and the commencement certificate
granted under Section 45 of the Maharashtra Regional and Town Planning Act 1966, (12 of the Town
Planning Act), will be with drawn.

21) If itis proposed to demolish the existing structures be ncgotiations with the tenant, under the circumstances,
the work as per approved plans should not be taken up in hand untess the City Engincer is satisficd with the
following:-

1. Specific plans in respect of cvicting or rehousing the existing tenants on hour stating their number
and the areas in occupation of cach.

ii. Specifically signed agreement between you and the existing tenants that they are willing 1o avail or
the alternative accommodation in the proposed structure at standard rent,

iti. Plans showing the phased programme of constructions has to be duly approved by this office before
starting the work so as not to contravene at any stage of construction, the Development control
Rules regarding open spaces, light and ventilation of existing structure.
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22) Incase of extension to existing building, blocking of existing windows of rooms deriving lignt and its trom
other sides should be done first starting the work.

23) Incase of additional floor no work should be start or durnge manseen which will s arise water leakage
and consequent nuisance (o the enants staying on the Hoaor below.

24) The Lottom of the over head storage work aboyve the fimisfied Tevel of the terrace shafl not be fess than 1.20
Mt.and not more than .80 mt.

25) The work should not be started above first floor level uniess the No Objection Certificate from the Civil
Aviation Authoritics, where necessary is obtained.

26) 1tis to be understood that the foundations must be excavated down to hard soil.

27) The positions of the nakanis and other appurtenances in the butlding should be so wranged as not 1o
necessitate the faying of drains inside the building.

28) The water arrangement nut be carried out in strict accordance with the Municipal requirements.

29) No new well. tank. pond. cistern or fountain shall be dug or constructed without the previous permission in
writing of the Municipal Commissioner for Greater Mumbit. as requitred in Section 387-A of the Municipal
Corporation Act.

30) All gully traps and open channel drains shall be provided with right fitting mosquito proof made of wrought
iron plates or hinges. The manholes of all cisterns shall be covered with a properly fitting mosquito proof
hinged cast tron cap over in one piece, with locking arrangement provided with a bolt and huge screwed on
highly serving the purposc of lock and the waming pipes of the rabbet pretested with serew or dome shape
pieces (like a garden mari rosc) with copper pipes with perfections cach not exceeding 1.5 mm in diameter
The cistern shall be made easily, safelv and permanently accessible be providing a [irmly fixed iron ladder,
the upper ends of the ladder should be earmarked and extended 40 cms above the top where they aic to be
fixed as its lower ends in cement concrete blocks.

31) No broken bottles should be fixed over boundary walls. This prohibition refers only to broken bottles to not
to the use of plane glass for coping over compound wall.

32) a Louvres should be provided as required by ByeOlaw No. 5 (b)
b Lintels or Arches should be provided over Door and Windows opening
¢ The drains should be laid as requive under Scetion 234-1(a)
d The inspection chamber should be plastered inside and outside.

33) If the proposed additional is intended to be carried out on old foundations and structures, you will do so as
your own risk.
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Ioxecutive Engineer. Build ne Proposals

JONCS e

.......... wards,
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Abhijit A Mehta
101, Matru Vastsalya, V.P Road

. Asst. Commissioner P/N Ward.
CAEW.W. PN Ward,

Dy.A & C. Western Suburb i

. Chief Officer, M.B.R. & R, Board P/N Ward
. Designated Officer, Asstt. Engg. (B. & F.) P/N Ward
. The Collector of Mumbai

ame . Anil Prabnakar Dniwar
jnaticr - Executive

v

Organization : Personal

Dale . 24-D%c-2021 167 G9:23
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MANOJ N. SATAM

TITLE INVESTIGATOR,
FLAT NO.302, 3"° FLOOR, SHANT! NIWAS CO-OP. HSG. SOC. LTD.., 'A’ WING, NEAR
BOMBAY SUBURBAN STORE JOGESHWARI (E) MUMBAI 400 060.
Email: an
Mobile ~ 9892239945 / 98671 18859

Date: 17.01.2022

To,
Adv, Hirlekar
High Court, Mumbai.

Re: Investigation title of the Property situated at
Village: MalvaniTalukaBorivali, M.S.D., land

bearing
S. N S No. rea [p Sq.Mtrs.
72 339 12599.3

339B 1697.2
339C 3196.6
339D 956.8
339E 2132.0
339F 214.7

Dear Sir,

As per your instructions I have caused to taken out the
search in the éfﬁ_ces of the Sub-Registrar of Assurances at
Mumbai and Bandrafrom the year 1985 to 2021 (37 Years)
Goregaon from the year 1995 to 2021 (27 Years) and
Borivali&iGoregaon (BRL-1 to BRL-9) Computer Records from the
year 2002 to 2021 (20 years).

During the course of my searches the following details were
found.

1985]

To 1 NIL

20201

2021]  INDEX II NOT AVAILALE




2
At Bandra S.R.O, from the year 1985 to 2021 (37 years),

19851
To ] NIL
2020]
2021] INDEX II NOT AVAILALE

At Goregaon $.R.0. from the year 1995 to 2021 (27 years).
1995]
To ] NIL
2020]
2021] INDEX II NOT AVAILALE

At Borivali&Goregaon (BRL-1 ToBRL-9) Computer Records
from the year 2002 to 2021 (20 years).

2002 ]

To ] NIL

2005]
2006
BRL-6-6140 Indemnity Bond 21.08.2006
2006 Rs.0/- 21,08.2006

‘Gauss NabisabQureshi
To

Brihanmumbai Municipal Corporation

Schedule; Property situated at Village MalvaniTalukaBorivali
M.S.D., land bearing CTS Na.339 and other details as
mentioned in the dacliment.

i e o e e e i e o o e e e i -

2007)  NIL

20081 NIL
BRL-1-3677 - Confirmation Deed 14.05.2009
2009 Rs.0/~ 15.05.2009

M.V. Rs.2,41,79,500/-
Kishare BhikulalDalal




Schedule:

2012

To
AbrarHusenTaukirHussain Syed alias
AbrarHusenTaukirHussain
Property situated at Village MalvaniTalukaBorivali

M.S.D., land bearing Survey No.72, CTS No.339 Part
area 12141 Sq.Mtrs.

e e e i e e e e e e = e e e o

2010] NIL
2011]  NIL

BRL-5-803 3 Transfer Deed 07.09.2012

2012

Scheduler

Rs,8,00,00,000/- 26.09.2012

M.V. Rs.8,56,26,000/-
Kishore BhikulalDalal ‘throué’h C.A.
AbrarHussainTaukirHussain Syed alias
AbrarHussainTaukirHussain,; Kavita Ashok Bhatia,
Prem Ashok Bhatia, Gaurav Ashok Bhatia
AbrarHussainTaukirHussain Syed alias
AbrarHussainTaukirHussain

To
Masterji& Company through Partner Rajesh J. Singh
Omprakash H. Kumawdt (HUF), Harinarayan L. Singh
8 Joseph R. Mudaliar through C.A. AmareshGovind
Joshi
Property sltuated at Village MalvaniTalukaBorivali
M.S.D., land bearing Survey No.72, CTS No.339, 1)
ND Zone area 4682.59 Sg.mtrs., 2) DP Raad Area
1156.60 Sq.Mtrs. 3) area of residential zone 174.99
Sq.Mtrs. total area 6014.18 Sq.Mtrs. Ref.No.ADJ)/B/
115272012 dt.15.05.2012.

e e e e B e e e e et e




B

2012
BRL-5-8039 Transfer Deed - 07.09.2012
2012 " Rs.36,00,000/- 09.11.2012

M.V. Rs.1,09,92,500/-
Kishore BhikulalDalal through C.A.
AbrarHussainTaukirHussain Syed alias
AbrarHussainTaukirHussain, Kavita Ashok Bhatia,
Prem Ashok Bhatia &Gaurav Ashok Bhatia

To
AbrarHussainTaukirHussain Syed alias
AbrarHussainTaukirHussain

Schedule: Property situated at Village MaivaniTalukaBorivali

M.S.D., land bearihg Survey No.72, GTS No.339 area
285.51 Sq.Mtrs. i.e. 3072 Sg.ft.,Ref.No. AD)/B/1153/
2012 dt.15.05.2012.

e o o e e o e e

BRL-8-3956 _Conveyance Deed 20.07.2013

2013 Rs.2,83,85,000/- 20.07.2013
M.V. Rs.2,83;83,222/- }
M/s. Masterji and Company through Rajesh 1. Singh
Omprakash H. Kumawat& 5 Others
To
Abyol foundation through Prop.VivekOkprakashAbrol
Schedule; Property situated at Village MalvaniTalukaBorivali
M.S.D., land bearing Survey No.72, CTS No.339 area
12599.3 Sq.Mirs. out of which residential zone Area Is
669.105q.Mtrs.

- - . —————— - ;

BRL-8-3958 Conveyance Deed 20.07.2013
2013 Rs.2,05,70,000/- *




M.V. Rs.2,05,67,640/-~
5
M/s. Masterji and Company through Rajesh J. Singh
Omprakash H. Kumawat& 5 Others
To

VivekQkprakashAbrol

Schedule: Property situated at Village MalvaniTalukaBorivali
M.S.D., land bearing Survey No0.72, CTS No.339 area
12599.3 Sq.Mtrs. out of which non development zone
Area is 1697 Sq.Mtrs.

e e e e e e o e e i e e e e e Bt e e o o P i ¢ e e e e e 2 e e = Y o

2013
BRL-8-3960 Conveyance Deed 20.07.2013
2013 Rs.5,50,75,000/- 20.07.2013

M.V. Rs.5,50,20,000/-
M/s. Masterji and Company throuigh Rajesh J. Singh
Omprakash H. Kumawat& 5 Others

To
VivekOkprakashAbrol

Schedule: Property situated at Village MalvaniTalukaBarivali

M.S.D., land bearing Survey No.72, CTS No.339 arez
17599.3 Sq.Mtrs. out of which DP Road Area is 2317

2013
BRL-2-4844 Transfer Deed 24.06.2013
2013 Rs.1,27,20,000/- 24.06.2013

M.V. Rs.1,27,17,000/-
AbrarHussainTaukirHussain Syed alias
AbrarHussainTaukirHussainSayyed

To
Abrol Foundation through Prop‘Vi've'kOk'prakashAbro-l




6
Schedule: Property situated at Village MalvaniTalukaBorivali
M.S.D., land bearing Survey No.72, CTS No.339 area
285.51 Sq.Mtrs.

2014 ]

To ] NIL

2018 ]
2019
BRL-4-1574 Indemnity Bond 28.01.2019
2019 Rs.0/- 28.01.2019

Rajesh J. Singh
To

Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai
Schedule: Property situated at Village MalvaniTalukaBorivall
M.S.D., land bearing CTS No.339/C.

e o o e e s o o S e o W ek % o P b S B o D Ot o R P e O e B e o e e i ) ) W

2019
BRL-4-1577 Affidavit 28.01.2019
2019 Rs.0/- 28.01.2019
Rajesh J. Singh
To

Schedule: Property situated at Village MalvanfFalukaBorivali
M.S.D., land bearing CTS No.339/C.

2019
BRL-4-2516 _ Indemnity Bond 14.02.2019
2019 Rs.0/- - 14.02.3019
M/s. Master 1.P. Filling Station through Rajesh . Singh
To

Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai
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Schedule: Property situated at Village MalvaniTalukaBorivali
M.S.D., land bearing CTS No.339/C.

2019
BRL-4-2518 Affidavit 14.02.2019
2019 Rs.0/- 14.02.2019
M/s. Master J.P. Filling Station through Rajesh 1. Singh
To

Schedule: Property situated at Village MalvaniTalukaBorivali
M.S.D., land bearing CTS No.339/C.

2020
BRL-4-9271 Leave & License 12.11.2020
2020 Rs.19,000/- 12.11.2020
Rajesh J. Singh
To

M/s. Vertex Sports throiugh Partners Siddhant Rajesh
Singh, Amit Kumar Singh, ParthaSarupriya&Rajul
Shah

Schedule: Property situated at Village MalvaniTalukaBprivali
M.8.D., land bearing Survéy No.72 Part, CTS No.339
Part, Jankalyan Nagar, period 60 months, 1% 3 Years
Monthly Rent Rs.15,000/- remaining 2 years monthly
rent Rs. 25,0007+

2021
BRL-1-15465 __Affidavit ; 13.12,2021
2021 Rs.0/- 13.12.2021




M/s. Abrol Foundation through
Prop.VivekOmprakashAbrol through C.A. Mohammad
AlamShaikh

To

Schedule: Property situated at Village MalvaniTalukaBorivali
M.S.D., land bearing CTS No0.339/D, details as
mentioned in the dacument.

2021
BRL-6-18996 Affidavijt ; 08.12.2021
2021 Rs.0/- 08.12.2021

M/s. Abrol Foundation through
Prop.VivekOmprakashAbrol through C.A. Mohammad
AlamShaikh
To
Schedule: Property situated at : Village MadlvaniTalukaBorivali
M.S.D., land bearing CTS No0.339/D, details as
mentioned in the document.

e e R o o B e o o e 8 e e e e e R e P e B o e e T B e e e

2021 )
BRL-6-18997 Affidavit __08.12,2021
2021 Rs.0/- 08.12.2021

M/s. Abrol Foundation through
Prop.VivekOmprakashAbrol through C.A. Mohammad
AlamShaikh =
Ta
Schedule: Property situated at Village MalvaniTalukaBorivali
M.S.D., land bearing CTS No.339/D, details as
‘mentioned in the document. '




BRL-6-19911 Affidavit 21.12.2021

2021

Schedule:

—— . ——————

Rs.0/- 22.12.2021
M/s. Abrol Foundation through
Prop.VivekOmprakashAbrol through C.A. Mohammad
AlamShaikh

To
Property situated at Village MalvaniTalukaBorivali
M.S.D., land bearing CTS No0.339/D, details as
mentioned in the document.

o e o e e e e e o B e e e e e e

At Mumbai Index Il Records from the year 1985 to

2001 some pages are torn and loose condition.

At Bandra Index II Records from the year 1985 to
2001 some pages are torn and loose candition.
At Goregaon Index II Records from the year 1995 to
2001 some pages are torn and loose condition.

At Borivali&Goregaon (BRL-1 to BRL-9) Index II
Computer Records from the year 2002 to 2021 is not
maintained properly.

Mumbal







SR

vVillage:

MalvaniTalukaBorivali, M.3.D., land

bearing
S. No. CTS No.  Area in $g.Mtrs.
72 339 12599.3
el 1697.2
3196.6

956.8
2132.0
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Mathuradas Road Kanaivu fest),
Mumbai - 400 087, __f!f!_;,;)»-,;
Cell : 9820127443 Off. : 2862 6031
E-mall : hieker_vikas@hotmall.com

FORMAT A
(CIRCULAR NO 28/2021)

LEGAL TITLE REPORT

To
Maharera

Sub: Title clearance certificate with respect of ALL that plece and parcel of agricultural land
admeasuring 669.10+ 285.51(954.61 sq.mtrs)and as per P.R. card 956.80 sq. mtrs (954.10 sq.
ntrs) or thereabout falling in “Residential Zone” out of the entire property bearing old S. No.
72 corresponding to CTS No. 339/D of Village Malwani Taluka Borivali in MSD..{Hereinafter

referred as the “said plot").
Under the instruction my client Mr. VIVEK OMPRAKASH ABROL OF M/S. ABROL FOUNDATION of

Mumbai | have investigated the title of the under mentioned property owned by them and my
findings are as under:

Documents of allotment of plot :

) ~ Under a Deed of Conveyance dated 26.09.2012 executed between Kishore Bhikubhai Dalal and.
TR M/s. Masterji & Co. duly confirm by the said Abrar Husain Taugeer Husain syed convey the part.
of the said entire property for the consideration and upon the‘terms and conditions remrded

therein, , o R o

: Under a Deed of Conveyance dated 26.09.2012 executed between Knshore Bhnkubhai Da!al and -




z g a7 i3 ,106-Gir(dwarApadmea
i o Neprgunja Natlonm

] Mathuridas Road Kand _Il

Mumbal 400 087, g 9 &

Call: 9820127443 Oﬂ’. : 2882 6031 '

E-mall ; hirlekar_vikas@hotmail.com

~ The said M/s. Masterjl & co. and other owners with confirmation from Smt, Kavita Ashok Bhatla
Prem Bhatla and Gaurav A.Bhatia agreed to sell convey and transfer their share right titie and

Interest in the portion of sald property falls in “R” zone 669.10 sq. Mtrs. to my cllent alongwith
rights of Kavita Bhatla & Ors. Admeasuring 493.6 sq.mtrs, fallas In “R* Zone under a reglster
Conveyance régistered under No BRL-8-3956/2013 dated 20.07.2013 for the consideration and
upon the terms and conditions recorded thereln.

The said Mr. Kishore Dalal & ors.{Owners) under Reglstered conveyance dated 26.09.2012
agreed to sell convey and transfer the balance Area of 285.51 sq.mtrsin "R” zone to one Mr,
Abrar Husain taqueer Husain syed for the consideration and upon the terms and conditions
recorded therein.

The sald Mr. Abrar Husain Taqueer Husain sayd in his turn under registered conveyance dated
24"' June 2013 to my client for the consideration and upon the terms and conditions recorded

therein.

Tﬁe said entire property was subdivided as per the order Of Collector dated 20.01.2014
On the basls of the sald conveyance the name of my client is recorded in revenue record as an
owner of the sald entire residential portion.

On Perusal of above documets from the Search Report of 37 years, papers and Original
: _documents produce before me | am of the opinion that the title of my client to the entire




= FORMAT A
(CIRCULAR NO 28/2021)

FLOW OF THE TITLE OF THE SAID LAND.

Any other refevant title. N.A.
LUtigations ifany. N.A.




VIKAS R. H IRLEKAR 108, Girldwar Apartment, 1st Floor,

B. Com.LLB. Near Punjab National Bank,
ADVOCATE, HIGH COURT, MUMBAI Mathuradas Road, Kandivli (West),
Mumbai - 400 067.
Coll : 8820127443 Off. : 2862 6031
£-mall : hirlekar_vikas@hotmail.com

Ref. No. :

FORMAT A
(CIRCULAR NO 28/2021)

FLOW OF THE TITLE OF THE SAID LAND.

St.No.

1) 7 /12 extract / P.R. Card as on date of application for registration.
2) Mutation Entry No:. SUB- Division Order

3) Search report for 37 years from (1985 TO 2021)Taken from Sub-Registrar office at MUMBAI
DATED 17.01.2022

4) Any other relevant title. N.A.
5) Litigations if any. N.A.

Date: 13.06.2022

VIKAS R. H tNLEKAR
ADVOCATE HL Zauit
106, V2t Fluoe, o fopnpimant
Neor Punich 135768l Banl,

Magbuios Kood, Ko all {Wont),
MMMARAL-400 042



VIKAS R. HIRLEKAR

B. Com. LL.B.

ADVOCATE, HIGH COURT, MUMBAI

108, Glridwar Apartment, 1st Floor,
Near Punjab Natlonal Bank,
Mathuradas Road, Kandivii (West),
Mumbal - 400 087.

Co)l : 9820127443 Ofl. ; 2862 8031
E-mall ; hirlekar_vikas@hotmail.com

FORMAT A
(CIRCULAR NO 28/2021)

FLOW OF THE TITLE OF THE SAID LAND.

Sr.No.

1) 7 /12 extract / P.R. Card as on date of application for reglstration.
2) Mutation Entry No:, SUB- Divislon Order
3) Search report for 37 years from {1985 TO 2021)Taken from Sub-Registrar office at MUMBAI

DATED 17.01.2022
4) Any other relevant title. N.A,
5) Litigations if any. N.A.

Date: 13.06.2022

Yours trbjy

Advocate.
{VIKAS R. M

VIKAS R. HIRLEKAR
ADVOCATE Bl LGURT
106, Y2t Flaor, Gendwor hgtutment
Noor Punjob Sisticic Jank,
Magburos Rood, Kondaall (Wost],
MALNBAN-A00 U4)




346 == B

10107 JEE— in replying please quote No.
88 and date of this letter.

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF GREATER MUMBAI
Intimation of Disapproval under Section 346 of the Mumbai Municipal Corporation Act, as
amended up to date.
No. CHE/WSI/0372/P/337(NEWYIOD/1/New

MEMORANDUM Municipal Office,
' Mumbai

To,
M/S.ABROL FOUNDATION

Krishna Vastu-1 Ramchandra Lane ExtenS|on road Near M0v_|_e TlmeTheaire Lmk Road Malad
West Mumbai-400064

S,

With reference to your Notlce 337 (New) letter No. 603 dated. 24/6/2014 and the plans,
Sections Specifications and desc nptlon and further particulars and details of yolr buildings at Proposed
residential building on plot bearmg CTS No.339/D ,339/E of Village Malvaniat Malad West Mumbai-
400095 CTS/CS/FP No. 339/D,,339/E furnished.to me under your letter, dat;ed 24/6/2014. 1 have to
infarm you that, I cannot app\'oveof‘ the buildi,ng or work proposed to be erected or executed, and I
therefore hereby formally |nt|mateto ymr, unde: Section 346 of the Mumbal“Mumcnpal Corporatian Act

A: CONDITIONS TO BE COMPLIED W]TH BEF’ORE STARTING THE WORK JHE S

1 That the Janata Insurance Pollcy shall not be submltted

2 That the work shallppt be-carnedout between 6.00am to 10. 00pm onl.' m accordance with rule 5A(3)
of the Noise Pollut|on’v(Regu|thon & Control) Rules, 2000 and the pro\fls motnotnf‘cation issued by
Ministry of Environment and\Forest-d‘epartmenf frori time to txme shall __ptbe duly observed.

3 ' cu@gptswvithout following due
process of law. b TN ) ) < s,

4 Existing structure proposed to be demolished sha|l not be demolished or necessary Phase Programme
with agreement will not be submitted & got approved before C.C.

5 That the consultants as per EODB (I-pre-application stage Table 1) shall not be appointed for the work
and their appointment and acceptance letter along with their licensed copy, identification and pan card
shall not be submitted before C.C

6 That the Remarks, design, planning etc. from the respective consultant shall not be submitted for
following: a. Internal SWD, b. Rain water harvesting, c. Internal drainage works, d. Structural design &
plan showing the structural details for the prop. Building, d) any other consultants if any required.

7 That the Internal Services within layout proposai shali not be provided by Developer/Architect.
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No. CHE/WSI/0372/P/337(NEW)10D/1/New

That the Notice in the form of Appendix XV (Work Start Notice) shall not be submitted.

That the requisitions of Reg. 49 of DCPR 2034 shall not be complied with and records of quality of
work, verification report, etc. shali not be maintained on site till completion of the entire work.

The Commencemert certificate under section 44/69(i) a of MR & TP act will not be obtained before
starting proposed work.

That the NOC from collector (MSD) for excavation for foundation will not be submitted.

That in case of no cutting of trees, Self-certification by Consultant & developer for the same along with
plan showing the details of tree on plot duly certified by both Licensed Surveyor & Developer shall not
be submitted.

That the bore well shall not be constructed In consultation with H.E.
The NOC from Tree authority will not be submit;ed.

That the Attested copy of Payment of tax u_pf§ date:paid to assessment department shall not be
submitted. . z

That the provision of Rain water harvesting as _per.design: prepared'by approved consultant in the field
shall not be submitted before C. C & completion to the same sha t. submitted before 0.C.C.

That the self - declaration_in respect of installing comp05|tlng pit/ cordposcte machine/ biometanise
system for processing wet waste generated at project site shall not be submitted by
developer/bunlder/owner as per circular No, CHE/0024/GEN dated 02/04/2016

That the adequate safeguards;should not be employed for prevent!ng dlspersal of (dust)
particles/particles through the Air (or even otherwise) & adequate’ record shal) not be maintained &
uploaded for every smgle trlp for dlsposal of C&D waste, at the time ofloading the C&D waste in
vehicle, after loading the C&D waste in the vehlcle during the haullng— b >

That the SWM NOC shallnot bé submiifred. | )

That the construction site: & |andﬁ|l site shall not be inspécted by the Llcensed Archltect/ Licensed
Engineer, the compllance report ‘thereof shall-not be, uploaded, anybreach ln respect of the same will
not entail the cancellation: \the bundlng permlssion or'the 10D & th vwm not be liable to be
stopped lmmed|ately1 i !

That the constructnon |s~belgg»permltted wuth a. conmnon tﬁat theldeb is! ,l‘n"(;f be deposited on

pre-identified site with due. onsent / NQC of the land Owner "~

That the probable quanti C&D Waste should not be indlcated ln_advance prior to commencement
of work. That C&D Waste of Iarge scale above 20~ M'F«shall pot bé disposed off as per Waste
management plan approved onllne & as per Construction and Demolltlon Waste Management Rules
2016. In case the quantity is within 20 MT for small generators, the C&D Waste shall not be disposed
off in accordance with the ‘debris on call system’, details thereof shall not be submitted to that effect.

That in the event the consent given by the disposal site owner / authority is revoked for any reasons,
and/ or in the event the time limit during which disposal site was available gets expired, the relevant
construction activity shall not be stopped & show cause notice shall not be given & till such time Waste
Management Plan/ Debris Management plan is amended to provide the new site for dumping of C&D
Waste and got approved online, construction work shali not be recommenced.

That any officer of MCGM/ Monitoring Committee shall not be entitled to inspect the record of grant of
10D, visit & inspect landfill sites, as well as, MCGM Officers/ Monitoring Committee shall not be entitled
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No. CHE/WSII/0372/P/337(NEW)/IOD/1/New

to bring to the notice of MCGM a1y breach in the iOD conditions. The order passed by MCGM on the
reported breaches shall not be final & binding.

That all the conditions in the orders of Hon’ble Supreme Court of India dated 15.03.2018 in the case of
Dumping Ground should not be complied with.

That the valid Bank Guarantee as per policy circular shall not be furnished solely for the purpose of
ensuring compliance of the conditions in the Waste Management Fian/ Debris Management Plan
approved by SWM department of MCGM, till grant of full Occupation Certificate.

The RUT shall not be submitted before asking C.C stating that the clauses will not be incorporated in
flats sale agreement of prospective buyers/members stating That the Building under reference is
deficient in open spaces and MCGM will not be held liable for the same in future and That the
buyer/member agree for no objection for the neighborhood development with deficient open space in
future.

The RUT regarding following shall not be submltted before asking for the C.C for: i. Mechanized
parking system shall be equipped with electric sensor floor devices and also proper precautions and
safety measure shall not be taken. to avoid. any mlshap and maintenance of the same shall not be done
regularly, il. For incorporating spedﬂc clause in the sale agreement to-make aware prospective buyers
shall not be insisted to be mcorporated to fhe effect tﬁat no- comp[alnts of whatsoever nature from
prospective occupants/buyers‘as regards parking spaces arrangement -and inadequate aisie space shall
not be entertained and a sample copy of agreement to that effect will not be submitted to M.C.G.M
before O.C.C. ¢ . .

That the Comprehensive Regrstered Undertaking as per EODB shall not be submitted.
That the Comprehensive Indemnlty Bond as per EODB shall not be submntted

RUT for excess parklng to*t)e handed over to MCGM if full FSI is not consumed will not be submitted
before CC. N\ = | : : &

That the status of the road sball not be submitted
That the road shall not be got demarcated on site from the office of A E. survey:

That setback tand free of’compensatlon and free of any encumbrance nf anyshall not be handed over
Side

That in the event set&a;k _!fQI r reservat:on is not handgd over then at FC ,,_areé equivalent to the
d 'all not be requestéd till sucfmu’ea is handed over or as per

That all the conditions mentnoned In‘t‘he Govb Dlrectives u/s 1§4 of MRTP Act 1966 issued u/no.
TPS1820 /AN.27 /C.N.80 /20/UD-13 dtd;"14-01% 2021 antLCIrcular undér no. CHE/DP/21546/Gen dated
22.02.2021 and dated 05.G3.2021-shall not be COmpIIed with.

That the cognizance of Reg. 11(1), 11(5), 12(4), 12(5) of DCPR shall not be taken and Indemnity bond
Indemnifying MCGM as regards safety precautions as per 12(5) of DCPR-2034 to that effect shall not
be submitted.

That the payment of Development Cess as per Time Schedule stipulated in Circular C-3 U/no.

CHE/DP/110/Gen dated 2019-20 and payment sheet shall not be made.

MR plan shall not be submitted and in case of any changes as against plot boundaries as per CTS
plan/shown in plan, concessions shall not be got approved from the competent Authority. Registered
Indemnity bond Indemnifying MCGM shall not be submitted for the same.
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No. CHE/MWSI/0372/P/337(NEWYIOD/1/New

That the indemnity bond indemnifying to the M.C.G.M. against any litigation/ claims/ disputes
arising out of inadequate Aisle space for two way manuovering shall not be submitted. RUT with the
specific clause shall not be incorporated in the sale agreement to make aware prospective buyers
to the effect and that no complaints of whatsoever nature from prospective occupants/ buyers
as regards parking spaces arrangement shall not be entertained and a sample copy of agreement to
that effect shall be submitted to M.C.G.M before 0.C.C.

Remarks from Power Supply Co. for electric Substation shail not be submitted before C.C.
that the N.O.C. from Ch.Eng. (M& E)/Consultant will not be submitted before C.C.

That the Board shall not be displayed showing details of proposed work, Name of owner, developer,
architect, R.C.C. consultant etc.

That all the requisite document / remark from consultants as per E.0.D.B. shall not be submitted
before asking for C.C.

That the layout shall not be got approved hefor,ezc.c." and, T & C mentioned therein will not be
complied.

That the Registered Undertaking. shalJ not be submlttedstatlng therern that in future on sanction of EP
if Regulation 14 (A) & 15 is apphcable, comphance of the requirements under these Regqulations will
not be done by Project Proponent

That the RUT shall no be- submltted regarding disclosure in agrrement for WC Ventilation through
Mechanical ventilation system for shop at Ground floor by mdemnlfying MCGM & its Officers.

C: CONDITIONS TO BE COMPLIED BEFORE FURTHER C C

1

That the plinth/stilt helght cornp]etlon certificate from Archltect/ Str Engmeer/ Site Supervisor shall
not be submitted & Pllnth shall'not be got checked by this office staff. >

All the requisite payments as lntlmated by various departments of MCGM shall not be paid.
That the C.C. shall not be re= endorsed )

That the Remarks of concerned authonhes/ empanelled consultants f"
from the plans submitted foi remarka shall not be submitted for - a)
Water Works e) Fire FIQTItIn_ Provrswns{) Tree authonty g) Hydrau

‘tbe approved plan, if differing
. WL D. b)Parklng ¢) Sewerage d)
C Engmeer h) ‘PCO i) NOC from

That the Material testlng port"shaﬂ not be-submitted. _ ‘
That the monthly progress_ report of the work will not be submltted by the Archltect

Valid Janata Insurance policy shall not besubmltted

The Extra water & sewerage charges will not be paid to A.E.W.W, P/North Ward before C.C.
That no dues pending certificate from A.E.(W.W.) shall not be submitted before C.C.

That the P.C.0.’s one time charges as per E.O0.D.B. policy shall not be paid before F.C.C.

That the Valid Civil Aviation NOC for height clearance through Nocas shall not be submitted before
requesting CC beyond plinth. Further all conditions mentioned therein in Civil Aviation NOC shall not be
complied with.

D: GENERAL CONDITIONS TO BE COMPLIED BEFORE O.C
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That the low lying plot will not be filled upto a reduced fevel of at least 31.98MT own Hall Datum or
0.15m above adjoining road level whichever is higher with murum, earth, boulders etc. and will not be
levelled, rolled, consolidated and sloped towards road side.

That 3.00mt.wide paved pathway upto staircase will not be provided.
That the open spaces as per approval, parking spaces and terrace will not be kept open.

That the name plate/board showing Plot No., Name of the Bldg. etc. will not be displayed at a
prominent place.

That carriage entrance shall not be provided as per design of registered structural engineer and
carriage entrance fee shall not be paid.

That terraces, sanitary biocks, nahanis in kitchen wi[l_not be made Water proof and same will not be
provided by method of ponding and all sanitary.connections will not be feak proof and smoke test will
not be done in presence of licensed plumber.

That final N.O.C. from concerned authontxes/empanelled consultants for a) S.W.D. b) Parking ¢) Water
Works d) Fire Fighting Provisions (CFO NOC) e) Tree authorxty f) Hydraulic Engineer g) A.A. & C

( P/north) (h) Rain water harvestmg l) Lift completion certlﬂcate from lift inspector shall not be
submitted before occupation. | .o <! . 4 . 5 A

That Structural Engineer’s final Structural Stabmty Cercif'cate along with upto date License copy and
R.C.C. design plan shali nofbe submitted.

That Site Supervisor certlﬂcate for quality of work along: WIth upto date’ Llcense copy and compietion of
the work shall not be submltted in prescribed format :

That the dry and wet garbage shau not be separated and the wet garbage generated in the same
building shall not be trea@ed:sebaratelv on the same plot by residents / occupq:ts of the building in
jurisdiction of MCGM tHe neceSSary ‘condition ls“sa}e agreement to that’ effect all not be Incorporated
by developer / owner.’ \ .

That the final plans shaﬂ not be submitted alongwlth Notice of Completlon of work u/sec 353A of
MMC-Act 1888 for work completed on site.——

That the vermlculture bms To# dusposal of Wet Waste as per the deslgn andspeciﬂcatcons of
organizations/ individuals specnaﬂzed in"this fi eld, as per the lfst furnished By Sojid Waste Management
Department of MCGM. shall gt be rowded to-the. sausfacuon of !t icip ‘LComm;ssnoner

y

That some of the drains sha :pot \e\ ald mtemally wlth C‘L

That every part of the bunlding constructed andr more partlcularly OH. “Tank wnll not be provided with
proper access for staff of P.C. 0. office. with'd provision of safe and stable fadder.

That the dust bin will not be provided.

That the Sample agreement with prospective buyers/members shall not be submitted with clauses
stating:- a) That the building under reference is deficient in open space and M.C.G.M. will not be held
liable for the same in future, b) That the buyer /member agree for no objection for the neighbourhood
development with deficient open space in future, c) That the buyer / members will not held M.C.G.M.
liable for any failure of mechanical Parking system in future and proper precautions and safety
measures shall be taken to avoid any mishap and the damages occurs due flooding in pit if any and
maintenance of mechanized parking system shall be done regularly, d) That the buyer/member will not
be heid M.C.G.M. liable for any mishap due to provision of additional height of stilt for provision of
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No. CHE/WSII/0372/P/337(NEW)/IIOD/1/New

parking/parking tower, e) That there is inadequate manoeuvring space of car parking and
buyer/member will not make any complaint to M.C.G.M. in this regard in future before submission of
OCC/BCC

That all the payments shall not be paid.
That P.R. Card in the name of MCGM for road setback handed over to MCGM shall not be submitted.

That completion certificate from the rainwater harvesting consultant for effective completion and
functioning of RWH system shall not be submitted and quantum of rain water harvested from RWH
completed scheme on site shall not to be uploaded on RWH tab in online AutoDCR system.

That the sampie copy of agreement shall not be submitted with the specific clause in the sale
agreement to make aware prospective buyers shall not be incorporated for inadequate Aisle space
for two way & at turning and also inadequ’qt’e\tufrning radius and that no complaints of whatsoever
nature from prospective occupants/ buyers as regards. parking spaces arrangement shall not be
entertained. o -

That the height shall not be certified by the c‘on'skuitént«k as per Civil Aviation NOC before OCC.
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No. CHE/WSI/0372/P/337(NEWYIOD/1/New

( ) That proper gutters and down pipes are not intended to be put to prevent water dropping from the leaves of the roof on the
public street.
() That the drainage work generally is not intended to be executed in accordance with the Municipal requirements.

Subject to your so modifying your intention as to obviate the before mentioned objections and meet by requirements,
but not otherwise you will be at liberty to proceed with the said building or work at anytime before the 23 December day of
2022  but not so as to contrivance any of the provision of the said Act, as amended as aforesaid or any rule, regulations or
bye-law made under that Act at the time In force.

Your attention is drawn to the Special Instructions and Note accompanying this Intimation of Disapproval.

Executive Engineer, Building Proposals,
Zone, . L Wards.

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

1. THIS INTIMATION GIVES NO RIGHT TO BUILQ UPON GROUND WHICH lS NOT YOUR PROPERTY.

2. Under Section 68 of the Bombay Mumclpa! Corporatlon Act as amended the, Munimpal Commissioner for Greater Mumbai
has empowered the City Enginegt, to.exércise; perform and discharge the | powers, duhes and functions conferred and
imposed upon and vested in thefCommlssmner by Section 346 of the said Act. -

3. Under Byelaw, No. 8 of the Commlss»oner has fixed the follomng levels -

"Every person who shall erect as newd n ,“ i bulldjng shall eause ihe same to be bunlt so that every part of the plinth shall
be- [N ¢

e F T

a) Not less than, 2 feet (60 cms) above lhe center of the adjoining street’ at the [Mearest point at which the drain
from such bunldcr)g can be-connected with the sewer than existing-or thereaﬂer 10 be- Jaid in such street
b) Not less than 2 feet (600ms ) Above every porbon of the ground: wnhm5 feet (160 cms.)-of such building. _
¢) Notless than 92 ﬂ. ([tTp\@nHal{]) abcma Town Hall Datum. L A<KOD

4. Your attention is invited to th'e p;g,
required to give notice of erécl\on of newguﬂdmg or occupatlon n of buddlng whtch ‘has-beeén vacant, to the Commissioner,

on’of Sectson 1 52 of the Act whereby the person hable to pay property taxes is

within fifteen days of the completlén F-of 61&0060 n whiehe%rﬁrs{ OOGurs %us\wmpllance with this provision is
punishable under Section 471 of thé\Acft imesp e/of f the/ factfhat me\valuatiot}of‘tﬁé premises will be liable to be revised
under Section 167 of the Act, from the- earhest poss"lble’date in the currentyear iniwhich the completion on occupation is
detected by the Assessor and Collectors | Department. “ "

5. Your attention if further drawn to the provision of Section 353-A about the necessary of submitting occupation certificate
with a view to enable the Municipal Commissioner for Greater Mumbai to inspect your premises and to grant a permission
before occupation and to leavy penalty for non-compliance under Section 471 if necessary.

6. Proposed date of commencement of work should be communicated as per requirements of Section 347 (1) (aa) of the
Bombay Municipal Corporation Act.

7. One more copy of the block plan should be submitted for the Collector, Mumbai Suburbs District.
8. Necessary permission for Non-agnicuitural use of the land shall be obtained from the Collector Mumbai Suburban District
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before the work is started. The Nan-agricultural assessment shall be paid at the site that may be fixed by the Collector,
under the Land Revenue Code and Rules there under.

Attention is drawn to the notes Accompanying this Intimation of Disapproval.
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No. CHE/WSI/0372/P/337(NEW)YIOD/1/New

No. EB/CE/ /BS 1A/
NOTES
The work should not be started unless objections are complied with

A certified set of latest approved plans shall be displayed on site at the time of commencement the work and
during the progress of the construction work.

Temporary permission on payment of deposit should be obtained any shed to house and store for
construction purpose, Residence of workmen ‘shatl not be, allowed on site. The temporary structures for
storing constructional material shall be demohshed before subrmssron of building completion certificate
and certificate signed by Architect submitted along with’ the burldmg completion certificate.

Temporary sanitary accommodatron on full ﬂushmg syswm wlth necessary drama ge arrangement should be
provided on site workers, before startmg the work.

Water connection for constructional purpose will not be given ﬁrrtil the hoérdmé 1s constructed and
application made to the Ward Officer with the required deposit for the construction of carriage entrance,
over the road side drain. { .

The owners shall intimate lhe Hydrau.hc Engineer or his representatrve in Wards atleast 15 days prior to the
date of which the propos constructron work is taken in hand that the watét existing in the compound will
be utilised for their construction works and they will not use any Mumcrpal ‘Water: for construction
purposes. Failing this, it wﬂlbe presume that Municipal tap water has been consumed on the construciion
works and bills preferrecr agamst them accordmgly

The hoarding or screen wall f uppqrtmg the depots of building materxgls shal! be constructed before
starting any work evenxthm}y no;matenals may be expected to be’ stabled m*ﬁ'ont of the property. The
scaffoldings, bricks metal‘san preps debns etc:-shonld not-be degos\) ed over foolpaths or public street by
the owner/ architect /their ¢o ctors fetcwnhout obtarmng pnor perm ssmn rom the Ward Officer of the
area. A ke F L5 /

The work should not be started unless' the manner in obviat_ing all tﬁe*-objéctron is approved by this
department.

No work should be started unless the structural design is approved.

10) The work above plinth should not be started before the same is shown to this office Sub-Engineer concerned

and acknowledgement obtained from him regarding correctness of the open spaces & dimension.

11) The application for sewer street connections, if necessary, should be made simultaneously with

commencement of the work as the Municipal Corporation will require time to consider alternative site to
avoid the excavation of the road an footpath.
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No. CHE/WSH/0372/P/337(NEWYIOD/1/New

All the terms and condition of the approved layout /sub-division under No. of should be adhered to and
complied with.

No Building /Drainage Completion Certificate will be accepted non water

connection granted (except for the construction purpose) unless road 1s constructed to the satisfaction of the
Municipal Commissioner as per the provision of Section 345 of the Bombay Municipal Corporation Act
and as per the terms and conditions for sanction to the layout.

Recreation ground or amenity open space should be developed before submission of Building Completion
Certificate.

The access road to the full width shall be constructed’in water bound macadam before commencing work
and should be complete to the satisfaction of Mumc1pal Commissioner including asphalting lighting and
drainage before submission of the Building Completlon Cerhﬁcate

Flow of water through adjoining holdmg or’ culvert 1f any should be mamtamed unobstructed.

The surrounding open spaces around the bulldmg should be consohdated in Concrete having broke glass
pieces at the rate of 12.5 cublc meters per 10 sq. meters below payment.. -

The compound wall or fencmg should be constructed clear of the road \mdenmg line with foundation below
level of bottom of road side drain-without obstructing flow of ram water from ad30mmg holding before
starting the work to prove the ownet s holdmg - 1AL

No work should be started mﬂess‘ﬂw e:ustmg structures proposed to be demohshed are demolished.

The Intimation of Dlsapprova] is gwen excluswely for the purpose of enablmg you to proceeds further with
the arrangements of obtammg« No Objection Certificate from the Housing Commissioner under Section 13
(h) (H) of the Rent Actand in fhe, .event f your proceeding with the work. either. w1thout an intimation about
commencing the work under rSectﬁ) 47(1) (aa) or your starting the work ‘without! ‘removing the structures
proposed to be removed the acg shalibe takemras a severe breactt of the' conmuons under which this
Intimation of Dlsapprova\} mgssqed and the sancuoned will be revoked@nd thecomencement certificate
granted under Section 45 of t!fefMajlarashtra Reglonal and Town PIanhmgAct 1966, (12 of the Town
Planning Act), will be with drawn: "

21) If it is proposed to demolish the exxstmg" structures be hegotiations with the tenant, under the circumstances,

the work as per approved plans should not be taken up in hand unless the City Engineer is satisfied with the
following:-
1. Specific plans in respect of evicting or rehousing the existing tenants on hour stating their number
and the areas in occupation of each.
1i. Specifically signed agreement between you and the existing tenants that they are willing to avail or
the alternative accommodation in the proposed structure at standard rent.
iii. Plans showing the phased programme of constructions has to be duly approved by this office before
starting the work so as not to contravene at any stage of construction, the Development control
Rules regarding open spaces, light and ventilation of existing structure.
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22) In case of extension to existing building, blocking of existing windows of rooms deriving light and its from
other sides should be done first starting the work.

23} In case of additional floor no work should be start or during monsoon which will same arise water leakage
and consequent nuisance to the tenants staying on the floor below.

24) The bottom of the over head storage work above the finished level of the terrace shall not be less than 1.20
Mt.and not more than 1.80 mt.

25) The work should not be started above first floor level unless the No Objection Certificate from the Civil
Aviation Authorities, where necessary is obtained..

26) It is to be understood that the foundations mustbéé)(cava‘ted down to hard soil.

27) The positions of the nahanis and other appurtenanoes in; Lhe bux]dmg should be so arranged as not to
necessitate the laying of drains inside (he bmlding

28) The water arrangement nut be camed outin strict accordance wn‘.h the Mummpal requirements.

29) No new well, tank, pond, 01stcm or fountain shall be dug or oonstmcted wnhout the previous permission in
writing of the Municipal Cormmssxoner for Greater Mumbax as reqmred in- Secnon 381-A of the Municipal
Corporation Act.

30) All gully traps and open channel drams sha]l prqvlded w1th right ﬁmng mosgulto proof made of wrought
iron plates or hinges. The manholes of all cisterns shallibe covered with a pmperly fitting mosquito proof
hinged cast iron cap overdin oné pnece, with lockmg arrangement provided with.a, bolt and huge screwed on
highly serving the ,,urpose of lock and the waming pipes of the rabbet pret¢sted w1th screw or dome shape
pieces (like a garden mark: rose) with copper pipes with perfectxons each not exceedmgl .5 mm in diameter.
The cistern shall be made eas:ly, safély and pcrmanmtly accessible l?e prowdmg a ﬁrmly fixed iron ladder,
the upper ends of the ladder shogld be eannarked and extended 40 cms above thé t’op where they are to be
fixed as its lower ends 1 my 1k exiLconcrete bIocks - e

31) No broken bottles should bCf ;Ned'ove:r’boimdhry Walls, Mmohbmw refers only to broken bottles to not
to the use of plane glass for copmg OVer compound Wall ”_ -

32) a Louvres should be provided as reqmred by ByeOlaw No 5 (b)
b Lintels or Arches should be provided over Door and Windows opening
¢ The drains should be laid as require under Section 234-1(a)
d The inspection chamber should be plastered inside and outside.

33) If the proposed additional is intended to be carried out on old foundations and structures, you will do so as
your own risk.
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No. CHE/WSII/0372/P/337(NEW)I0OD/1/New

Executive Engineer, Building Proposals
ZONeS ..c.vvninieniinniiiaanne wards.

CHE/WSI/0372/P/337(NEW)/IOD/1/New

Copy To :- 1. Abhijit A Mehta
101, Matru Vastsalya, V.P. Road

2. Asst. Commissioner P/N Ward.

3. A EW.W. P/N Ward,

4. Dy.A & C. Western Suburb H

5. Chief Officer, MB.R. &R¥ Board P/N Ward

6. Designated Officer, Asstt. Engg (B & F. )J?/N Ward
7. The Collector of Muniﬁa A

- g Name : Anil Prabhakar Dhiwar

W 2 Designation : Executive
\ Engineer
” Organization : Personal
. T Date : 24-Dec-2021 16: 09:33
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AFEIDAVIT: CUM - DECLARATION

I Mr. Vivek Abrol Proprietor of Mis. ABROL FOUNDATION, having its Officé at B-101, Neumec Heights,
Shraddhanand Cross Road Near Sai Baba Temple, Vileparle East, Mumbai 400057,

Do-hereby degclare on oath and solemn affimation as under:

\ |We state-and declare that the property bearing Survey No.-CTS,No 339D & 339E admeasuring

being-amd lying at Vilige Malvani Tl Borivali District Mufibial Suburban State Maharashtra, is
having clean, clear and marketable tiths and is free from all encumbrances. of whalsoever nature
‘[hereinafter referred to s the:szid land property)
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|’We state and declare that I/we am/are constructing buildings consisting of various flats and row houses
under Housing Project named as “ABROL SIGNATURE” on the said land and that I/we have not availed
any Project Loan from any Bank, Financial Institution, Pat Sanstha, or Person, for purchase:of the said
land or for construction of buildings on the said properly and that the title of the flats and row houses
constructed on the said property is clean, clear and marketable to give first charge o State Bank of India.

I/We further state that {/we have not received any notice of acquisition or requisition in respect of the said
land from the Government and Public Land Acquisition Authorities till date, nor any litigation is pending in
the court. Hence the said property is not subject to any litigation, acquisition or requisition.as on today.

IWe state that the contents stated in this affidavit are true and comect ta the best of my/our kniowledge,
belief and information and. I/we swear this affidavit today on this dayof , 2023.

| khow.Affiants

FagARRRLANRATRY
A
Pieprietard At Signatory
PROPRIETOR .

Notary Affiants
Date:
Place:
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To,

Cc-3

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF GREATER MUMBAI

FORM A’
MAHARASHTRA REGIONAL AND TOWN PLANNING ACT, 1966
No CHE/WSII/0372/P/337(NEW)/FCC/1/Amend

COMMENCEMENT CERTIFICATE

M/S.ABROL FOUNDATION

Krishna Vastu-1 Ramchandra Lane Extension road
Near Movie Time Theatre , Link Road Malad West
Mumbai-400064

Sir,

With reference to your application No. CHElWSltIO372]PI337(NEW)/FCCI1/Amend Dated. 24 Jun 2014

for Development Permission and grant of Commencement Certificate under Section 44 & 69 of the Maharashtra
Regional and Town Planning Act, 1966, to carry out devetopment .and building permission under Section 346 no
337 (New) dated 24 Jun 2014 of the Mumbai Municipal.Carporation Act 1888 to erect a building in Building
development work of on plot No. _ ¢~ " ~ - C.T.S.No, 339/D:;339/E DlVISIOn / Village / Town Planning
Scheme No. Malvani situated at Road lStreet in PIN Ward Ward ' -

N

7.

The Commencement Certlﬁcate/ Building Perrmt is granted on the followmg conditions:--

The land vacated on consequence of the endorsement of the setback line/ road w1den|ng line shall form
part of the public street. t

That no new building or partthereof shall be occupied or. allowed to be occupled or used or permitted to
be used by any person untrl occUpancy permrssron has been granted Hlo !

The Commencement Certgﬁcate/Development permrssron shall remain vahd for one year commencing
from the date of its |ssue

This permission does. not entltle you to develop land which does not vest in you:

This Commencement Certlﬁcate is renewable every year but such extended. penod shall be in no case
exceed three years: ggovrded furthér that such lapse shall not bar any subsequent apphcatlon for fresh
permission under sectlon 44 o’ftthé Maha‘rashtra R 'glonal and Town: Ptanning Act, 1966

This Certificate is habfe‘t_' ! revoked/by the Munlcrpal CommnssronertforGreater',Mumbal if :-

a. The Development work |n respect of WhICh penprssron is. granted under thls certificate is not
carried out or the use thereof s not i ln accordance wrtti the. sanctroned ptans

b. Any of the-conditions subject to which the same is granted or any of the restrictions imposed by
the Municipal Commissioner for Greater Mumbai is contravened or not complied with.

c. The Municipal Commissioner of Greater Mumbai is satisfied that the same is obtained by the
applicant through fraud or misrepresentation and the applicant and every person deriving title through
or under him in such an event shall be deemed to have carried out the development work in
contravention of Section 43 or 45 of the Maharashtra Regional and Town Planning Act, 1966.

The conditions of this certificate shall be binding not only on the applicant but on his heirs, executors,
assignees, administrators and successors and every person deriving title through or under him.

The Municipal Commissioner has appointed Shri. Assistant Engineer(B.P.)P Ward Assistant Engineer to
exercise his powers and functions of the Planning Authority under Section 45 of the said Act.

This CC is valid upto 28/3/2023



Issue On : 29 Mar 2022 Valid Upto : 28 Mar 2023

Application Number : CHE/WSII/0372/P/337(NEW)/CC/1/New

Remark :
This C.C. is granted for the work up to top of the plinth level only as per approved 10D Plans 24.12.2021
Approved By
Shri. A. P. Dhiwar (EE-WS 2) P ward

Executive Engineer

Issue On : 05 Aug 2022 [ Valid Upto : 04 Aug 2023

Application Number : ~ ”CH‘E/WS||/0372/P/337_(NEW)_!FCC/1/New
Remark :

This FCC is now granted for Quudlng\compnsmg of Ground +1st to 11th + 12th (part) upper floor as per approved
IOD plan dated 24.12.2021 & &=,

ApproVed By
Assnstant Engmeer(B P. )P Ward
; Assw’taﬁut Englneer (BP)

- Valld Uth 28 Mar 2024

Issue On: 03 Apr 2023

Application Number : CHEIWS“/0372/P/337(NEW);FCC/T/Amend

Remark :

This C.C. is now granted for the entire work of building comprising of Ground floor for shops + Tower parking + 1st
floor for LT office + 2nd to 22nd upper floors for Residential user as per amended plans dtd. 20.12.2022

CHE/WSIN0372/P/337(NEW)FCC/1/Amend Page 2 of 30n 03-Apr-2023



Ccto:
1. Architect.

2. Collector Mumbai Suburban /Mumbai District.

CHE/WSII/0372/P/337(NEW)/FCC/1/Amend

Digntatly sxgned by HARESH CHANDIRAM BHAGAT
Oate 03 Apr 2023 14 0450

Organumbon Brhanmurba Muncpal Corporanan
Dezignaon ‘Assistant Enguseor (BP)

For and on behalf of Local Authority
Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai

Assistant Engineer . Building Proposal

Western Suburb I P/N Ward Ward

=]
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